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Table 2.3 Utilization of Departmental Instructional Area by Rooms

29

Check Applicable Program Schedule

~ i. a. [ ] Weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change - {
b. [ J Alternating b. [ ] No Semester Schedule Change
¢. [ ] variable
f WEEKLY_OR_SCHEDULE A
| 2 3 4 5
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
No. orf of the 7:00 a.m.-12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.
" Mo. of No. of No. of No. of No. of | No. of
Name ! Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used |Stud. Hrs,
A Mon. -

LS C

- Mon.

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs.,:

+-

Fri

Sat.

Mon .

1
|

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs.

Fri

5T

Sat.

TOTALS

~—Tues.




WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A

2 3 4 , 5
Room | Day | Morning Afternoon Evenlng
No. of of the | 7:00 a.m.-12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m. | 6:00 p.m.=11:00 p.m.
. o} [TMo. of [ No.of | MNo.of | No.of | No.of | No.of _} ]
Name ! Week. | Hre.Used | Stud., Hrs. ] Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used |Stud. Hrs. ;
é 1A~ { Mon
N Tues
3 Thurs.
' Fri.
ts C Sat. ™
TOTALS
2R Mon.
_ o} Tues. t I P .
Wed., v
Thurs. °
Fri.
LS C | Sat. v _
TOTAL ) ‘ . .
A Mon. -
Tues., |
Wed., |
Thurs.
. 1 Fri.
§Ls C Sat. , V , .
Wl B : L. -
TOTALS i | —
4A | Mon. ' ‘ ,
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C | Sat.
: -
TOTALS
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.]
3 Fri. 4 v u

LoTAs] ‘ g | 4
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Table 2.3 (Cont'd) Utilization of Departmental Instructional Area by Rooms

1

Check Applicable Program Schedule

2. a. [ J.Semester Schedula Change =~ °

!o ao E‘]weekly
b. [ ] Alternating b. [ 1 No Semester Schedule Change
c. [ ] variable
WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE 8 . . T
) T 8 9 10
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evanlhg
No. orjof the 7:00 a.m,-12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m; '
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
. Name | Week |Hrs.Used |Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used ] Stud. Hrs.
| B Mon.iav i
Tues.
Wed. |
Thurs.
. Fri. =
LS C Sat.
TOTALS | .
2B Mon.
4 Tues.
Wed.
Thurs. -
4 Fri.
LS C Sat.
| ToTALs )
38 [ Mon. ‘
ues .
Wed.
Thurs.
, | Fri.
LS C Sat.
TOTFALS —
4 8 Mon-.
- ues .
ed. il
" Thurs. -
, , ri. N
LS C Sat.
O TOTALS “ :
FRIC - - . )
AR5 - § -~ Mofs—f———- . — N .




WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B

8

9

10

" Morning
7:00 a.

m.={2:00N

‘Afternoon

12:00N=6:00 p.m.

Even

) 6:00 PefMioe=

ing .

11:00 p.m,

No. of

-No. of
Stud. Hes.

No. of
Hrs. Used

No. of .
"Stud. Hrs.

No. of
Hrs. Used

No. of
Stud, Hrs.

Hrs.Used

LS C

TOTALS

28

| Mon.

Tues.

Wed.

| Thurs.

Fri.

LS C

Sat.

TOTALS

> B

Mon .

Tues.

| Wed.

Thurs.

Fri.

5 C

Sat.

TOTALS

I

1r?hurs.

Mon .

Tues..

Wed.

Fri.

LS.C

Sat.

ot

FOTALS
58

*

Mon.

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs.

i .

Isc

Sat.

[}OTALS




Miocw Number .

- 33

Table 2.5 {uent'd) Utitizotlion of Dapartmental Instructional Area by Room

.
*

.. | i Check App!icable Program Schedule

a. [ ] Weekly 2.
b. [ 3] Alternating

c. L ] variable 7 « ’

a. [ -] Semester Schedute Change ,
b. [ 1 No Semester Schedule Change -

,  WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A
o (2 3 14 I5
Room |*. Day Morning Afternoon Evening -7
No. orjof the 7:00 a.m.-12:00N ] 2:00N~6:00 p.m. 6:00p.m.-ll;60 p.m.
.l No. of No. of No. of * No. of No. of | No. of ;
Name [-Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.|Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used { Stud. Hrs.
Mon. ! '
6A Tuas.

LS O

TOTALS |

LS C

| TOTALS |

8A

[5c

TOTALS |

LS C | Sat,

} TOTALS




. € JAlte
3

Alforna*!ng
Variable )

by e VOGS TET WA Vl"-'ﬂw
. [ ] No Semester Schedule Chang-

L3 »

WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A

11 |2 13 14 i I5
~Room | Day |~~~ Morning =~ “"Af¥ernoon g - Evening
No. orjof the 7:00 %.m.-IZ:OON' I2:00N-6:00Ap.m.'ﬁ 6:00 p. m.-ll :00 p.m.
' No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.lHrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.
| Mon. | :
6A Tues,
Tedc
Thurs |
, Fri . T
LS 2 Sat.
s
imﬁm&f——n4:¥’~*ﬂ* R i I o — —
Mon. .
IA Tues i N
Wed.
hurs | v
Fri.
LS C Sat. .
TOTALS G ) :
mn. . > »
8A  [Tues,
| Wed.
—Tﬁurs.
_ Frl.
_ LS C Sat.
TOTAE§_ I S i _
' Mon
QA ’-ﬁeS- '3 -
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat. .

_TOTALS

5 C

T35ar.

TOTALS




Misoe Number
gy Uil beation of Departmonial Instructional <Area by Room ‘
Check Appllcable Program Schedule
1. a. L ]Weekly , 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
t. [ ] Atternating b. [ ] No Semester Schedule Change
c. [ ] variable
| . . WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
lb |7 18* 19 ' 20
Room Day Morning Afternoon ) Evening
No. or|of the| 7:00 a.m.-12:00N | _ 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.=11:00 p.m,
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week Mro.Used| Stud. Hrs.| Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.| Hrs. Used] Stud. Hrs.
68 Mo, .
Tuas. -
wod.
, ~ Thurs,| —
' Fri. o o
LS ¢ - Sat, .
TOTALS 4:?
78 ) -Mon, ‘ _ _ )
. S TR v . ; o : .
{ Wed, .
v i _Thurs, '¢ "
, Fri. . ‘. + -
LS C | sut, ~‘ > -
TOTALS =f
R  Mon, f ,
Tuos, i s s
wed. _ ‘ :
Thurs.
- Fri, o . .
L5 C Saf. , ' T
TOTALY
98 | Mon. _ : . .
Tues. , _ ;
wed.
Thurs. -
Fri, _
LS C Sat,
P.—_‘
Mon, | N A




‘; WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
, y : : T
Lo 17 S 18 19 20
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
“No. or| of the| 7:00 a.m.-12:00N | _ 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.=11:00 p.m, |
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | “Week Hrs.Uded| Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used]:Stud, Hrs |
| ¢8 Mon. . : ' .
.. Tuos.”) . —
Wad. .
’ Thursd . i
Fri.
LS C Sat. ;
TOTALS
/) Mori .1 b
. I (T - ’
I Wed. .
Fri. .
Jis C. Sat. | 0
TOTALS - '
- C o |
8e - Mon. N
Tues, ) 5
Wed. ’ A
Thurs.|
Ffi 3 - ‘ § P . ©
LS C Sat. .
TOTALY | -
98 __P:bn;
F“TUGS:. 1
wed. A
. [ Thurs.; ik
Fri. ' )
LS C Sat. ]
TOTALS N . ’
' ; ‘ A
, Wad, : I . : v : .
) ‘I‘r'l. 3 N - 7 —
(15 ¢ Sat, _ . ‘
JOTALS | -
v \ " L3




\Mizdﬂ"ﬁﬁﬁbv?‘

v Ta

{
|

S b S S Seeesiees
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LY

«

ble 2.3 (Coﬁfﬁd) Utillzation of Departmental Instructional Area by Room

Check Abpllcable Program Schedule

t. a. [ ] Weekly " 2. a. [ ] semester Schedule Change
b. [.] Alternating b. [ J No Semester Schedule Change
c. [ ] variable .
- ] o ] ]
I WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A
21 22 23 24 25/’f
Room | Day /JMorn ng Afternoon enlng
No. orf of the . %00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N~6:00 p.m., 6:00 p.h.=11:00 p.m:
No. of [l No. of No. of No. of | No.of | No. of
Name | Week Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.|Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used] Stud. Hrs.
Y Mon. '
HIA Tues.
Wed.
Thurs, - K
Fri. - '41
LS C Sat.
TCTALS iy -
P_ﬁpn. . ’ -, *
- wed.. . |
Thurs. 7
Fri. i
LS C Sar. -
TOTALS ) qiﬁ
o,
{37 Tuse.,
Wed.
b, - ‘
sat. E
| —
TOTALS
Mon.
144 ~ Tues.
—t- ~




C.

4 Alternating -
[ ] variabte

No Semester Schedule Change ’

WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A -

s

21 22 23 24 25
| Room. Day Morning Afternoon - Evening
No. orl of the 7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N-€:00 p~m. -6:00 p.m.-ll}OO p.m.
-No. of No. of No. of No. of. . No. of No. of
Name | Week Hrs.Used |Stud. Hrs,.{Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs, | Hes. Used ] Stud. Hrs.
Mon. p
1A Tues. f
wedo }
Thurs. ;
Fr'o i
LS C . Sat.. A ]
TCTALS ) I "
Mon. ‘iﬂ
I2a | Tues. ]
Wed. AN :
-~ Thurs- o “ ¢
.- Fri. * - -
S C Sat. -
1 TOTALS ‘
Mon. ’ . ; I
! 3A Tuee, |
Wed., 3 1
Thurs. L 5
. Fri. TP
LS C vot. ‘ R, 2 e %
TOTALS | " 4 |
' |_Mon. ,
14A Tues. ~
Wed. i
Thurs., o
v Fri. .
LS C Sat.
TOTALS
Mon. .
15A Tues.
Wad.
Thurs.
- Fri.
LS C | Sav
TOTALS . J

38
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Table 2.3 (Lont a) Ufillza?ion~of Departmental Instructional Area by Roof
Check Applicable Program Schedule
booa. [ ] Weokly . a.'i[ ] Semester. Schedule Change
b. [ 1 Alternating . b. [ ] No Semester Schedule Change
‘ c. [ Jvariabie {\ ”
- ~ WEEKLY bh&s?ﬁmjté B s
26 27 28 .29 3
Room ‘Day ' Morning ’Af‘l’e‘:'noon ) Evening
No. orl of the 7:00 a.m.-12:00N . 12:00N-6:00 p.m. €6:00 p.m.~11:00 p.m.
- '~ No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of

Name | Week ! Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs. |Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.

g | Mon.
. UeS. h ’
Wed, .
T Thurs] - - _ 1 el B
{ Frl. L. ; ;

LS C Sat.

TOTALS

Mon .

Tues.
Wed. i . , -
Thurs, L . ’ . )
CFrL - | >
LS C ¢ Sat, . ’ , o, , *j ) ]
TOTALS ;5 . - Q J -
rv'38 Mon . » ﬁr - ,
" Tues. 3 ‘ _ ‘
Wed.
Thurs, _ K
Fri . . N . | § . .‘
Ko Sat. | | & 1 )
g})TALS ' i
148
LS C

Mon.




WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B

26, 27 28 29 20
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
| No. orfof thet — 7:00 a.m.-12:00N 12:00N=6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.
No. of No. of .No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs. [Hrs. Used { Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.
18 Mon., : ’—
. ues.
Wed.
Thurs i R
rrl.
LS C ~ Sat.

TOTALS

Mon'.

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs |

A'_.L

Fri.

fLS C ‘

Sat,

Mon .

Tuss.,

Wed.

Thurs,

Fri.

Sat.[

+

i

TOTALS 4 i ] " ,
k[;_,______;e==JF=F======#======s==4z========J=====E!!=ns*asezl!ll!lrll!llill-i
148 Mon. | » RN |

Tugs,
Wad.,
Thurs.,
Fri ]
£S C Sar,
IQTALS ,
158 Mon. ;
Tues. -
) Wed. } /: \ -
Thurs, v
. Fri,
LS C Sat.
TOTALS R j
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Misos Nuﬁber
Table 2.3 Utillzation of Departmental Instructioral Area By Room.
: Check Applicable Program Schedule
;i_ (. a. [ ] wWeekly 2. [ 7} Semester Schedule Change
J b. ‘[ J Alternating b [ 7 No Semester Schedule Change
" ¢. [ 3 vartable ‘
‘ WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A | |
3 32 R . m o A | -
Room Day " Morning { ~  Afternoon i . Evening
No.or | of thal 7:00 a.m.-12:08 |  12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 P.M.=11:00 p.m.
' No. of No. of No. of ‘No. of No. of No. of
Name Week |Hrs.Used ] Stud. Hrs.[Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used} Stud. Hrs.
I 6A Mon .
Tues. | : ~ ! . ‘ ; | .
wed N ' . . . ! L] 1
* { _Thurs. ' ' _
h < Fri. ’ “ - : :
, JOTALS ‘ ————-=——'=——‘—-—‘=7h 7—1—__—=-_———-.._=%====+
'7A Mono < X ) N
: Tues. | * : - '
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri. o , ‘
LS C Sat. _ 1 -
TOTALS | ) o S :
t:; » ~ — :2+L ~ <4===ﬁ
“18A Mon . o , 2 _
Tuas. . ) ‘ [
Thurs. ~ ,
; Fri. I
5 C [ Sat. , N :
TOTALS | . . =H
- f9A Mon. ] . : . _ ) -
‘ Tues. y ﬂ
Wed. —~ 4 |
Thurs ]
Fri. |
Sat. .
— L N -




bt ek

i. a. [ J]veekly | S 2.a.01 Semester Schedule Change
b. [ ] Alternating b. [ 2 No Semester Sghedule Change
c. [ Jvariable :

) , WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A ‘
3) 32 - 33 ' L 34 35
. ; .
"~ Room Day | Morning Afternoon Evening
No.or | of thel 7:00 a.m.-12:08N 12:00N-6500 p.m. 6:00 P.M,=] 1:00 p.m.
No .. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name Week Hrs,Used Stud. Hrs.lHrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used} Stud. Hrs.
1 6A Mon . 4 }
Tues. ‘ D .
Wed. ) ] L
N Thurs. , , _ - _
. Fri. ' _ i I o
A Sat. , . ; ‘
| TOTALS o ‘ ‘ - . ,
- 17A | _Mon. _ I P ~
, Tues. ’ ’ ‘
-1 Wed.
Thurs.
, Fri.
LS C ; Sat.
TOTALS | S S
18A Mon.
Tuas.
Wad.
Thurs.
Fri.

I5¢ | sat.
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M s05 Number
Table 2.5 \Con¢ d) Utitlzat.on ot Departmenial Instructional Area by Room

Check Appl Icaboe Program Schedule

I. a. [ ] Weekly C 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ JAlternating " b. [ 1 No Semester Schedule Charge
c. [ JVvariable ;

23

| WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B - =

'}g, 27 38 39 ' 40

Room| Day Morning’ Afternoon - "Evening .
No.or| of the] 7:00 a.m.~12:00N" 1 2:00N=6:00 p.m. 2 6:00 p.m.~i1:00 p.m,
T No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week |Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs |Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used ] Stud. Hrs.
168 Mon.
Tues.
Wed. ,
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat.
TOTALST [
178 | Mon.
U Tues.
Wead.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat.
TOTALS “

_ - Fri.
LS C - Sat.
TOTALS )

198 Mon.,

Tues.
- Wed.

Thurs.

T F Fri.
I5C | Sat.

TOTALS

208 | Mon.




Ve L 4 VT YUV VWG

. [ JVartable

£

WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B -

36 val 38 ' 39 = 40

Room| Day Morning Afternoon. * "~ - Evening

No.or| of the|l 7:00 a.m.-12:00N | 2:00N=6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.~i$:00 p.m.

No. of No. of No. of No. of’ No. of No. of
Name| Week |Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs |Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used| Stud. Hrs.
168 | Mon. D "
> Tues. : ' -
. Wed.. :
-Thurs.
1 Fri..

LS C Sat.

TOTALS | ___ if ‘_ |
| 178 | Mon. i ,

Tues.

Wed. V 7 . i
Thurs. T B 4 » » _ i

Fri.
1S C Sat. -

TOTALS

188 Mon .

Tues. -
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS € Sat.

198 Mon.
Tues.
Wed.
“ Thurs.
- Fri, _ ,
LS C. Sat. . i . CRY

TOTALS




REPORTING TERMINAL PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
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. TABLE T-1  INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE w
AUTOMOTIVE BODY AND FENDER PROGRAM* : |
DOES THIS OUTLINE CONTAIN ALL OF THE INSTRUCTIONAL CONTENT OF YOUR
PROGRAM: YES__ NO__
CODE DIVISION ~ CODE UNIT
L, -0} AUTO BODY TECHNOLOGY - 01 . CONVENTIONAL FRAMES
02 - UNITIZED FRAMES
. ' 03 BODY MODELS AND STYLES
S .04 INNER STRUCTURES
+ 05 . BODY COMPOSITION .
. 06 - NOMENCLATURE
) . 07 ABRASIVES
: : 08 FINISHES
. . . 09 FILLERS
| . 10 HYDRAULICS
. : 11 SKETCHES - DRAWINGS
. . 12 . METALLURGY :
13 WELDING APPLICATIONS
14 AUTOMOTIVE ASSEMBLY
15 MECHANICAL FUNDAMENTALS e
16 . SAFETY
’ r 02 EQUIPMENT
03 DAMAGE ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
t 04 <. _METALLURGY - STRUCTURE
05 REPAIR PROCEDURES
06 BODY FILLING
07 OXY~ACETYLENE WELDING
08 ARC WELDING *
09 SPOT WELDING
10 RESISTANT WELDING ,
11 SAFETY : |
~ 03 BODY REFINISHING . 01 TOOLS
: 02 EQUIPMENT
03 - SURFACE PREPARATION
04 * APPLICATION OF FINISH
05 POLISHING AND COMPOUNDING : .
06 MASKING AND TAPING
07 DECALS AND TRANSFERS ‘
08 PROBLEMS AND REMEDIES
09 COLOR CODES AND IDENTIFICATIONS
» 10 ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING '
i 11 SAFETY f
04 FRAMES AND UNIT BODY 01 TOOLS ‘
- 02 EQUIPMENT ‘
03 FRAME STRAIGHTENING
04 FRAME REPLACING ‘ ‘
05 FRAME SECTIONING | ‘
06 - UNITIZED STRAIGHTENING
07 UNITIZED SECTIONING
08 SUSPENSION
09 DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS
10 ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
11 WHEEL ALIGNING AND FRONT ENDS
12 SAFETY
PARTS REPLACEMENT 01 " TOOLS

02  EQUIPMENT




02

03

04

05

METAL FINISHING

*

'BODY REFINISHING

FRAMES AND UNIT BODY

PARTS REPLACEMENT

02
03

07

FILLERS

HYDRAULICS

SKETCHES - DRAWINGS
METALLURGY

WELDING APPLICATIONS
AUTOMOTIVE ASSEMBLY
MECHANICAL FUNDAMENTALS
SAFETY .

TOOLS

EQUIPMENT

DAMAGE ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
METALLURGY =~ STRUCTURE L
REPAIR PROCEDURES ot
BODY FILLING . .
OXY-ACETYLENE WELDING
ARC WELDING

SPOT WELDING
RESISTANT WELDING
SAFETY

TOOLS
EQUIPMENT °

SURFACE PREPARATION ..
APPLICATION OF FINISH
POLISHING AND COMPOUNDING
MASKING AND TAPING 7.
DECALS AND TRANSFERS

PROBLEMS AND REMEDIES

COLOR CODES AND IﬁENTIFICATIONS
ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING

SAFETY
TOOLS

EQUIPMENT L

FRAME STRAIGHTENING

FRAME REPLACING

FRAME SECTIONING

UNITIZED STRAIGHTENING
.UNITIZED SECTIONING
SUSPENSION

DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS
ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
WHEEL ALIGNING AND FRONT EKDS
SAFETY

TOOLS

EQUIPMENT .

FRONT BODY PANELS

COWL AND CENTER SECTION BODY PANELS
REAR BODY PANELS

BUMPER AND GRILLES

EXTERIOR TRIM

GLASS AND REGULATORS “
ACCESSORIES

ELECTRICAL/POWER COMPONENTS
INTERIOR TRIM -~ UPHOLSTERY
ANALYZING AND- ESTIMATING
SAFETY



.

TABLE T-1  INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE

L]

' AUTOMOTIVE BODY AND FENDER PROGRAM

. (CONTINUED)
CODE DIVISION o CODE ~ UNIT
06 COOLING SYSTEMS 0l TOOLS ,
- 02 EQUIPMENT - ’
- , ° 03 RADIATORS AND COMPONENTS
. : 04 RADIATOR REPAIRS
05 ATIR COOLING SYSTEMS
06 HEATERS
' 07 AIR CONDITIONING COMPONENTS
. } 08 ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
' 09 SAFETY
07 FIBERGLASS .01 TOOLS
S 02 EQUIPMENT
4 03 DAMAGE CHARACTERISTICS
- 04 REPAIR PROCEDURE
05 MATERIALS .
’ 06 ASSEMBLY AND REPLACEMENTS
— 07 PREPARATION AND SET-UP
08 ANALYZING AND ESTIMATING
! 09 SAFETY
08 . SHOP MANAGEMENT 01 SHOP LAYOUT/PLANNING
: : 02 _ WORK SCHEDULES
03 CUSTOMER RELATIONS
04 EMPLOYER/EMPLOYEE RELATIONS .
05 ADVERTISING .
06 COST CONTROL
e 07 . + ESTIMATING AND INSURANCE
08 TRAINING AND INSTRUCTION
09 SAFETY

48

L




TABLE T-2

TERMOB DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE
* AUTOMOTIVE BODY AND FENDER PROGRAM

DOES THIS OUTLINE CONTAIN ALL TOPICS IN WHICH GRADUATES ACQUIRE JOB--

, ENTRY SKILLS: YES__ NO__
CODE DIVISION CODE UNIT
01 METAL REPAIR __ 01 SHRINKING
o 02 FILLING
03 STRAIGHTENING
04 / TAPE REPAIR
02 PARTS ASSEMBLY 01 BUMPER
¢ 02 GRILLE .
- 03 RADIATOR
04 FENDER
05 HOOD
06 GLASS
07 TRUNK LID
: 08 SEAT
09 MOLDING
10 DOOR
03 PANEL ASSEMBLY 0l ROCKER PANEL
02 QUARTER PANEL
03 PARTIAL PANEL
i 04 REAR PANEL, LOWER
‘ 05 REAR PANEL, UPPER
04 . REFINISHING 01 PREPARATION
- 02 SPOT PAINTING
) 03 SECTION PAINTING
04 COMPLETE PAINTING
05 FRAME SAG
MASH
SWAY
TWIST
. DIAMOND
DIAGNOSIS
MEMBER REPLACEMENT
06 SUSPENSION TIRE REPAIR
WHEEL BALANCING
SHOCKX ABSORBERS
SPRINGS
‘ STEERING
FRONT END ALIGNMENT
07 . COOLING SYSTEM 0l RADIATOR
: ' 02 HEATER
08 TYPICAL COLLISION JOBS 01 TOP REPAIR
02 FRONT QUARTER PANEL REPAIR
03 SIDE REPAIR -
04 REAR END REPAIR ‘
- 05 FENDER REPAIR
06 FIBERGLASS

49




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY AND FENDER __  DIVISION 01 _ METAL BEPATR
wNIT 01 _SHRINKING
TERMOB NO. 3-001

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WIPH DAMAGE REQUIRING SHRINKING
1.02 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT *(Table T-3A)

1.03 WATER AND SPONGE

1.04 BASIC AUTO-BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

2.00 PERFORMANCE g

g

'GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
T ) 2.01 SHRIRK STRETCHED AREA OF FENDER EMPLOYING
THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

T} 2.02 HEAT AREA OF METAL
() 2.03 WORK AREA TO SHAPE )
() 2.04 QUENCH HOT METAL

3.00 EXTENT “ .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T) 3.01 DAMAGED AREA IS RETURNED TO ITS APPROXIMATE CONTOUR
TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE

- g COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION

i JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY,

() 3.02 TO EEE AOT CONDITION

() 3.03 EXPANDED AREA IS FLATTENED AND METAL IS BLACK
() 3.04 METAL IS COOL TO THE TOUCH




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY -AND FENDER DIVISION 01 _ METAL REPAIR

USOE CODE NO(S) _ , UNIT 01 __ SHRINKING

o3

TERMOB NO. 8-001

CONDITION

Fs

2.00 PERFORMANCE

3

*

GENEkAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING QUTCOHE

L4

EXTENT

“
*

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO..

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVTSION 01 METAL REPAIR
. UNIT 02 _FILLING :
) ) ~ TERHOB NOE. _R/-002 7 L*

t

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE REQUIRING 'SOLDER FILLING
1.02 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A) .
1.03 GRINDER - :

1.04 BODY SOLDER

1.05 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.06 STEEL WOOL ‘

1.07 TINNING COMPOUND .

— P P o o~ P~ P~
R e et d

2.00 PERFORMANCE

*

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORHANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME :
SOLDER FILL DAMAGED ARFA EM YING T FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

LT‘T‘“!TU!"‘ELEAN SURFACE

() 2.03 APPLY THE FLUX
() 2.04 TIN THE SURFACE
()
()

2.05 APPLY DOBY SOLDER - o
2.06 SMOOTH SOLDERED AREA , L.

3,00 EXTENT - e

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 DAMAGED AREA IS SOLDER FILLED WITH GOOD ADHESION
AND CONTOUR TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

“T“T"i‘ﬁi"pnxur IS COMPLETELY REMOVED

() 3.03 SMOOTH AND EVEN

() 3.04 SURFACE A FEW INCHES LARGER THAN THE AREA NEEDING
SOLDER IS TINNED

() 3.05 KEEPING SOLDER IN PLASTIC CONDITION

() 3.06 TO DESIRED CONTOUR ! .

59 ,




& MISOE_NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER  DIVISION 01 _METAL REPAIR
i} [
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 FILLING ;
~ ' TERMOB NO. 8-002 ’

1.00 CONDITION - . -

A
a3

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT = .

S

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

0




PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND_ FENDER DIVISION 01 _ METAL REPAIR

UNIT 02 FI1 N

TERMOB NO. 8-003

1.00 CONDITION

- /
1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGR REQUIRING PLASTIC FILLING
1.02 PLASTIC FILLER . -

1.03 'BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS. (TABLE T-3)
1.04 GRINDER . -

1.05 SQUEEZE

1.06 DENT PULLER

J

2.00 PERFORMANCE ¢

GENbRAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

|5 ) 2.01 PLASTIC FILL DAMAGED AREA EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING

OPERATIONS:

PULL OUT DENT \
GRIND DEPRESSED AREA
"CLEAN THE SURFACE

MIX THE PLASTIC

APPLY PLASTIC TO SURFACE
SMOOTH FILLED-AREA-— - -

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
.0 DAMAGED AREA 1S PLASTIC FILLED RESTOR ORIGINAL
‘ CONTOUR TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH ®ACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFQCTORY.

B

MAJOR PORTION OF DENT REMOVED \
ALL PAINT REMOVED

SURFACE IS FREE OF GREASE AND WAX .
IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS ON THE CONTAINER
TO SUFFICIENT THICKNESS

ORIGINAL CONTOUR RESTORED

o4




, ) \
: MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 01 METAL REPAIR
GSOE COBE NO(S) T — UNIT 02 TILLING
" TERMOB NO.  _B-003
1.00 CONDITION
2.00 PERFORMANCE : ‘
— ' ' . ] ]
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 'RESULTING OUTCOME =~ -
, == L ‘
i - . 1
. ' { % jﬂ
B . ‘
. ¥ <
3.00 EXTENT | - :
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME | l
1 mmonma
S R -
A |
¢ \
\/ “ i
09
|
. _ J




“3.60 EXTENT

~ MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND, FENDER DIVISION 01 METAL REPAIR
v - | ~ UNIT 03, STRAIGHTENING
- : " TERMOB NO. _g-004 .

'1.00 - CONDITION

‘( ) 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DENTED QUARTER PANEL REQUIRING
’ USE OF PRY TOOLS

() 1.02 GRINDER | |
() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

»
-

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF 'PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
2.01 REMOVE DENT IN QUARTER PANEL EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING

OPERATIONS:

T 2.02 PRY OUT DENT -
() 2.03 GRIND SURFACE
() 2.04 FILE AND CROSS-FILE SURFACE

\

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME >

T} 3.01 DENT IS REMOVED FROM QUARTER PANEL AND PREPARED FOR
REFINISHING TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. |}
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

YTy T.02 LOW POINT OF DENT 1S FORCED OUT .

() 3.03 ELIMINATING MINOR IRREGULARITIES
() 3.04 HIGH AND LOW SPOTS ARE 'LOCATED

ob




- MISOE NO.

PROGRAM ° AUTO‘BODY‘AND'FENDER DIVISION 01 METAL REPAIR'.
USOE CODE NO(S)- ~ UNIT - 03 __SIBAIGHEENING
‘. §f7‘ ‘ , © TERMOB NO. 2-004 - I
Y i
1.00 CONDITION
[A
o
- ‘ -
B &
. o R
4. 2.00 ggRFORMANCE | ! | . o
“ . '
] GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
’ " N ’ s -
k »
4 kL 4
3.00 EXTENT ' ) | t
B M’ 3 - : .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
I'd
¢ ' i
e




'MISOE NO.

pnocnan"AUTO BODY AND FENDER "~ DIVISION 01 _METAL REPAIR
- UNIT 03 ~— STRAIGHTENING
e .

TERMOB NO. 3-005

\ . ° . &
1.00 CONDITION '

() '1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH GOUGED LOWER QUARTER PANEL WITH
NO PRACTICAL ACCESS TO BACK OF PANEL

) 1.02 DENT PULLER '

)

(
( 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (Table T-3)

| 2.00 PERFORMANCE _ L

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.01 REMOVE GOUGE FROM LOWER QUARTER PANEL EMPLOYING THE

() 2.02 GRIND AREA o

() 2.03 DRILL OR PIERCE HOLES S .
() 2.04 PULL DENT _ :
() 2.05 -FILE AREA

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
.01 GOUGE FROM QUARTER PANEL IS REMOVED AND PREPARED
¢ FOR FILLING TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

Ty 3.02 PAINT IS REMOVED

() 3.03 HOLES ARE PROPERLY LOCATED
() -3.04 WITHOUT CREATING BULGE
() 3.05 :ALL HIGH AND LOW SPOTS ARE LOCATED

S 58




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER  DIVISION 01 _ METAL REPAIR
USOE CODE NO(S) — ’ UNIT 03 ~— STRAIGHTENING

TERMOB NO. — §-005

1.00 CONDITION “ : 1 .

A

_2.00 PERFORMANCE ,¢T__HM__,l”‘_w“___n__ﬁ_ﬁﬁﬂ_igg_ggqv,W_,A&;__;v‘_ﬁ,f

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXYENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

09




MISOE NO.

AN

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER - DIVISION 01  METAL REPAIR

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01
“ : ( ) lcOé
: () 1.03

PR

uNIT 03 __STRAIGHTENING _
TERMOB NO. _ B8-006

9

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH ROLLED BUCKLE DENT IN OPEN TYPE
FENDER

GRINDER " - , v

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

2.00 PERFORMANCE

‘ GENERAL STATEMENT or Pznronuancz AND RESULTING OUTCOME .

{) 2.03
() .2.04
() 2.05
() 2.06

t

3.00 EXTENT

K RAISE D g

"FO ffaﬁIﬁG opinATi6E§

SMOOTH ({THE SURFACE
FILE THE SURFACE
PICK LOW POINTS =
GRIND AREA

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3,01

DENT IN SIDE OF FENDER 15 REMOVED AND PREPARED FOR
REFINISHING TO- APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED IN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPLk-~
ATION. JUDGED AS SATISPACTO . OR UNBAT:SFACTORY .

.)

?3

05
0e

.
Pl
Ll X o §

3
3.
3.
3.
3.

SPROX
CONTOUR I8 RESTORED

HIGH AND LOW SPOTS ARE LOCATBD
HIGH AND LOW SPOTS ARE REMOVED

* ELTMIMATING MINOR IRREGULARITIES




R

f MISOE NO.
|
L PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 01 METAL REPAIR "
ﬁs USOE CODE NO(S) N UNIT 03 ___ STRAIGHTENING
| TERMOB NO. —5-008
£

1.00. CONDITION

I~ B .
2.00 PERFORMANCE

' GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND’RESULTING OUTCOME

3

3.00 EXTENT

hd L J
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OﬂTCOHE
»}-0' ¢
5 » ‘

1

61




MISOE NO. ' .

PROGRAM _AUTO RODY AND FENDER _ DIVISION 01 METAL REPATR
‘ — n - UNIT 04 TAPE REPAIR

&

TERMOB NO. *. 8-007

. . 1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH SMALL RUSTED AREA ON FENDER
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 GRINDER

1.04 ALUMINUM TAPE ‘

1.05 PLASTIC FILLER .

it Nt st St St
o

¥

'2.00 _PERFORMANCE

- GENERAL STATEHENT OF PERFORHANCEAANd RESULTING OUTCOME
( Tﬁ 2. PREPARE RUSTED AREA ON FENDER FOR REFIﬁISﬁfNG
~ EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:,

GRING RUSTED AREA ~ i
APPLY ALUMINUM TAPE ”
. PLASTIC FILL AREA

SMOOTH FILLED AREA

NN N

P vy, P, gy
N N N )
[ ] [} L ]

cocod
U1 W N

3.00 EXTENT

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 RUSTED AREA REPAIRED AND READY FOR REFINISHING TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT .RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS’
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

- "

{ Y 3.02 ALL RUST REMOVED

() 3.03 ALUMINUM TAPE APPLIED .

(') "3.04 TO CORRECT THICKNESS

() '3.05 TO ORIGINAL CONTOUR ‘ ”

L]
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]

e ’ MISOE NO. :

b

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 01  METAL REPAIR
USOE CODE NO(S) ™ ’ UNIT 04 TAPE REPAIR
TERMOB NO. 2-001

L]

'1.00 CONDITION

Fud

| 2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

R

3.00 EXTENT

_ GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOMh

63




r=

MISOE NO. - | . _ .

. N

.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER  DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY
| ‘ UNIT 01 ~—BUMPER __ —
"TERMOB NO. ___ B-0UB
1.00 CONDITION S .

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING BUMPER REPLACEMENT

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 JACKS : |
1.04 STANDS ” | -
1.05 REPLACEMENT BUMPER . .
1.06 SERVICE MANUAL | |

P e K R R R}
-

oy .

|
|
|
|
|
|
i
. S - e e At : .
A
|

2.00 PERFORMANCE . .

L4

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
: IN BUMPER TO G PROCEDURE:

Y1 "Z.027 TROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
[} 3.01 NEW BUMPER IS INSTALLED AND PROPERLY ALIGNED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
- WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL
PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

U7 34P2 EKCH"§FEEIFIE5_STEF_I3_SKTIEFKCTﬁﬁer_CGHFEETﬁﬁ




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _auro BODY AND FENDER ~ DIVISION 02 _PARTS ASSEMALY

' USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 01 _BUMPER

. TERMOB NO. 2-008

EY

- 1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

&

GENERAL STATEMENT OF  PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 « EXTENT - v - &

L]

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM __ AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY
s UNIT 02 GRIT,LE ' .
,yJ'
i : +* TERMOB NO. 8-009

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING FRONT GRILLE REPLACEMENT .
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 JACKS

1.04 STANDS

1.05 REPLACEMENT PRONT GRILLE )
1.06 SERVICE MANUAL s | N

L R R R e Rean Y
T Nt Nt et ot ot

2.00 PERFORMANCE : .

. | GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
s { ; 7.01 INSTALL NEW FRONT GRILLE TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

.02 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED ] RVICE MANU

-

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{)  3.01 NEW FRONT GRILLE IS INSTALLED AND PROPERLY ALIGNED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL
PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

« "1V 3.07 EACH SPECIFIED STEP 1S SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED

+
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MISOE NO.

.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S)____ UNIT 02 _GRILLE __
TERMOB NO.. =00
-~
1,00 CONDITION . . )
N

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

.~
3.00 EXTENT .

. GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

67




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AuTO BODY AND FENDER °  DIVISION g2 _PART: ASSEMBLY
| | | UNIT 03 _RADIATOR
TERMOB NO.  _8-010

1.00 CONDITION

o'

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING RADIATOR AND RADIATOR SUPPORT
~ REPLACEMENT | -

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT =

1.04 REPLACEMENT RADIATOR ,

1,06 ANTI- 2_AND, WATER __

1.07 FAN BELT ]
1.08 SERVICE MANUAL . ——

| A g~ o~

)

)

) 1.05 REPLACEMENT RADIATOR SUPPORT .
) [

)

)

2.00 PERFORMANCE ’ . ' B S

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFO
2 0 ] . NEW RAL

FOLLOWING PROCEDURE: a

Y 2.02 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL™

3.00 EXTENT ‘

< il o .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTC!ME
17 3.0T NEW RADIATOR AND RADIATOR SUPPORT INBTALLED ZiD ARE
‘ PROPERLY ALIGNED WITH NO HOSE LEAKS, FAN BLLiS

PROPERLY ADJUSTED AND CORRECT ANTI-FREEZE TO WATER
RATIO EXISTS TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP
OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED A§ SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY.




g

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 'PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S)~ ,‘ , UNIT 03 — RADIKTOR
. ' TERMOB NO. —g=0I0

-1.00 CONDITION

" 2.00

PERFORMANCE

s

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND- RESULTING OUTCOME

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

69



MISOE NO. -

APﬁbGRAM ALTO Bnng‘aun.ggubgg DIVISION 02 _ PARIS ASSEMOLY
| | UNIT 04 _FENDER
TERMOB NO. 8-011

1.00 CONDITION

| () 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED LEFT FRONT FENDER
; e REQUIRING REPLACEMENT

| 1.02 NEW LEFT FRONT FENDER

1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.04 JACKS

1.05 STQ§DS

P S P~
S Nt St

i
b

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
' T Y 2.01 REPLACE DAMAGED LEFT FRONT FENDER EMPLOYING THE
‘ FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: ° .

2.02 DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED FENDER

2.04 ALIGN NEW FENDER

2.05 TIGHTEN BOLTS

2.06 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

P W S Y
o e

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 DAMAGED LEFT FRONT FENDER 1S REPLACED WITH A NEW
FENDER TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTOR%.

3.02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS

3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED -PARTS
3.04 PROPERLY ALIGNED

3.05 KEEPING CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF FENDER
3.06 EQUIPMENT OPERATING PROPERLY

-7

L e I e I W S
Nt et st ]




MISOE NO.

- PROGRAM _ AUTQ BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY

USOE CODE NO(S) —¥= UNIT 04 FENDER
TERMOB NO. 8-011
1.00 CONDITION .

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME ,

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY |
A UNIT 05 HOOD
: TERMOB NO. “8-012

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH SEVERELY DAMAGED HOOD
REQUIRING REPLACEMENT
. () 1.02 NEW HOOD
() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

-

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPLACE DAMAGED HOOD EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS :

4 . 'S .
i( Y 2.02 DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

.2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED HOOD AND HINGES
2.04 INSTALL NEW HINGES
2.05 ALIGN NEW HOOD
2.06 TIGHTEN BOLTS
2.07 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

L e e R W P
N Nt St P

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF - RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 DAMAGED HOOD IS REPLACED AND ALL MOVING PARTS
OPERATING PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION_ JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY

3. AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS
() 3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
() 3.04 NEW HINGES INSTALLED
() 3.05 PROPERLY ALIGNED h
() 3.06 KEEPING CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF HOOD .
() 3.07 EQUIPMENT OPERATING PROPERLY,

72




-

——— . " MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY _

. USOE CODE NO(S) ™ ' - UNIT 05 — HOOD
| ) TERMOB NO.  B-012 _

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-

- J

GENERAL STATEMENT OF ‘PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

‘3.00 EXTENT

»

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT ANb,EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AlITO-BONY AND FENDER

DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSUMBLY

1.00 CONDITION

1.03
1.04

UNIT 06 GLASS
L TERMOB NO. _g-n13 _

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH BROKEN DOOR WINDOW
BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) .
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

z ) 1.02
)
() SERVICE MANUAL ,

2.00 PERFORMANCE

™

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RBSULTING OUTCOHE
EW J SROCEDURE :

3.00

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

ARE
OPERATING PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY. '

74




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) __ - UNIT 06 GLASS - .
" — TERMOB NO. —8-013

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE ) ) v

i »
e

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME . -

»
*

R

3.00 EXTENT

‘«‘ - ~

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING.OUFCOME

. .

. . . [
3




&
- i

' MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER __  DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY
-— , UNIT 06 __GLASS _
| ” . TERMOB NO. _8-014

1.00 CONDITION o

» ) .

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE. WITH BROKEN REAR WINDOW

{) 1.02 BASIC AUTQ BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T—3)
() '1.03 REPLACEMENT WINDOW
() 1.04 SERVICE MANUAL

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-
N o —

,GENERAL . STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

i

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPER’I‘ RA‘I‘ERS. TO BE COMPLBTED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED
AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

76




- MISOE'NO. - —

PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE ,CODE NO(S) - UNIT &= 06 _GLASS
‘ TERMOB NO. 8-014

1.00 CONDITION

2,00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




~-MISOE NO.

%

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 __PARTS ASSEMBLY .

1,00 CONDITION

() 1.01
() 1l.02
() 1.03

UNIT 06 _GLASS
TERMOB NO. 8-015

ANY AUTOMOBIL® WITH BROKEN WINDSHIELD
BASIC AUM BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
REPLACEMENT WINDOW

SERVICE MANUAL

2.00 PERFORMANCE

UL e S

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENA OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME ”

INSTALL NEW WINDSHIELD YING WING

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

NEW WINDSHIELD IS INS AND WATERTIGHT TO APPROVAL
OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN
FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATIS- 4
FACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY. '




PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY

USOE CODE NO(S) ’» ~ UNIT 06 __GLASS

- — - MISOENO. —

TERMOB NO. 8-015

1.00 CONDITION

2.00

3.00

PERFORMANCE

' GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




. MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 __ PARTS ASSEMBLY
UNIT 06 __GLASS
PERMOB NO. 8-016

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY-AUPOMOBILE WITH BROKEN QUARTER GLASS

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) .

1.03 REPLACEMENT QUARTER GLASS \\_/
© 1.04 SERVICE MANUAL

Nt st Nt

' 2.00 PERFORMANCE
¢

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPLACE QUARTER GLASS TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

1) 2.02 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

) 3.01 NEW QUARTER GLASS 1S INSTALLED AND ALL MOVING PARTS
ARE OPERATING PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS -
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

{7 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED STEP 1S SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED .




|
}‘z*' S o MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02  PARTS ASSEMBLY

USOE CODE NO(S) ' UNIT 06 GLASS

TERMOB NO. B-0106

1.00 CONDITION

4 ' e
Lo,

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

e




¥

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY AND FENDKR DIVISION 02 _ PARLS ASSHMBLY

. TRUNK LID

-

" 1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING TRUNK LID REPLACEMENT
() 1.02 REPLACEMENT TRUNK LID
() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (%jfLE T=3)

—

2.00 PERFORMANCE /_/f?

%
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.0l INSTALL N§E,TRUNKvLID EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
- OPERATIONS:

.02 DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED TRUNK LID AND HINGES
2.04 INSTALL NEW HINGES
2.05 ALIGN NEW TRUNK LID : TN
2.06 TIGHTEN BOLTS
2.07 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

3.00 EXTENT -~ . - : a "‘\\‘

e~

S g~ g~ g~
Nt Nt st St P

’

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT %ND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 TRUNK LID IS INSTALLED AND ALL MOVING PARTS OPERATING
PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY

02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS . .

03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
04 NEW HINGES INSTALLED
05
06
07

PROPERLY ALIGNED
KEEPING CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF TRUNK LID
EQUIPMENT PROPERLY OPERATING

P Py, ST P P P
Vvvvvﬂ

2




MISOE NO.

. 3

PROGRAM ﬁUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMﬁLY
- USOE CODE NO(S)F UNIT 07 ~_TRUNK LID__

- . TERMOB NO. 8-017

g

[ P

b, _ 4
S

1.00 CONDITION @

2.00 PERFORMANCE

- h)

o

GENERAL STATEMENT OEVPERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

o .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME c

:




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY

UNIT 08 SEAT

| -

TERMOB NO., §-018

1.00 conBIiTION - | )

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED SEATS

1.02 REPLACEMENT. BENCH SEATS )

1.03. REPLACEMENT BUCKET SEATS ’
1.04 BASIC AUTO BQDY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

—— g p—
Tt et N e

2.00 PERFORMANCE

.

JGENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING QUTCOME
7.01 REPLACE SEATS EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED SEATS
2.04 INSTALL NEW SEATS

L
Y 2.02 DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

)

)

) 2.05 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 SEATS ARE PROPERLY REPLACED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
: EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE
TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR

UNSATISFACTORY. :

-

——

3.02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS

3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
3.04 NEW SEATS ARE PROPERLY INSTALLED
3.05 EQUIPMENT OPERATING PROPERLY

N e N Sui?
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- MISOE NO.:

.

.

.  PROGRAM AUTO* BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 08 TEERT i
' " TERMOB NO. 5018 s

s

-

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME ,

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

<




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER ’ DIV;SION 02 PARTS ASSEMBLY
 UNIT 09 ~MOLDING

’ o TERMOB NO, ~__B-019

1.00 CONDITION

| () 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH COMPLETELY REFINISHED RIGHT SIDE
L o REQUIRING INSTALLATION OF MOLDING '
1.02 NEW MOLDING

1.03 NEW ATTACHING CLIPS

1.04 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

-
.
o~~~

2.00 PERFORMANCE

'| GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
| T 2.01 INSTALL MOLDING TO RIGHT SIDE OF Kﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁfii EMPLOYING
THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

[} 2.02 INSTALL ATTACHING CLIPS
() 2.03 ATTACH MOLDING

3.00 EXTENT.

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 MOLDING IS PROPERLY ATTACHED TO AUTOMOBILE MEETING
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

_ : ‘ ,

f ) 3.02 ATTACHING CLIPS ARE PROPERLY INSTALLED

() 3.03 MOLDING IS PROPERLY ALIGNED AND FIRMLY ATTACHED
AT ALL POINTS




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER ~  DIVISION 02 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) —— UNIT 09 —moLOING
TERMOB NO. 8-019
.

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 - PERFORMANCE

' GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM -AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION g2 _ PARTS ASSEMBLY -

UNIT 10 TDOOR

TERMOB NO.  _ B-020

1.00 CONDITION ]

() 1. 01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH SEVERELY DAMAGED DOOR REQUIRING
REPLACEMENT .

() 1.02 NEW DOOR
() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

)

2.00 PERFORMANCE

‘GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
{) 2.0l REPLACE DAMAGED DOOR EMPLOYIN G THE FOLLOWING
OPERA :
() 2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED DOOR -
() 2.04 ALIGN NEW DOOR
<( ) 2.05 TIGHTEN BOLTS AND SCREWS
()

2.06 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

3.00 EXTENT

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

.0 DAMAGED DOOR 1S REPLACED AND ALL MOVING PARTS

- OPERATING PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS, TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS- -
FACTORY.

L 3

3.02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS

3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
3.04 PROPERLY ALIGNED

3.05 KEEPING CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF DOOR
3.06 EQUIPMENT PROPERLY OPERATING

AAAAT
st N st S
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' . . MISOE NO. _

>

PROGRAM

AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 02 . PARTS ASSEMBLY

USOE CODE NO(S)__ UNIT 10 — DOUR

Y - N
, » TERMOB NO. - B-020 , '

» “«

1.00 CONDITION : : ‘ L .

Z.QO PERFVRMANQE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

»

3.00 EXTENT ' - :

»

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

~

L



MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 03 _ PANEL ASSEMBLY
- - N UNIT 0 1 ‘ ‘ i .
TERMOB NO. 8021

1.00 CONDITION i )

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED ROCKER PANEL REQUIRING
' ‘ REPLACEMENT )
() 1.02 NEW ROCKER PANEL
() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
() 1.04 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A) ®

2.00 PERFORMANCE

4

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME"

U ) 2.01 REPLACE DAMAGED ROCRER PANEL EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS : '

2.03 ALIGN NEW ROCKER PANEL

3y 2.02 REMOVE DAMAGED ROCKER PANEL
)
) 2.04 WELD SEAMS

{
(
(

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 DAMAGED ROCKER PANEL 15 REPLACED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD,
. . OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE
: TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

"{ Y 3.02 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
() 3.03 PROPERLY ALIGNED

‘ () 3.04 WELDS SMOOTH WITH PROPER PENETRATION KEEPING CORRECT

ALIGNMENT OF ROCKER PANEL :

' 90




MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 03 _ PANEL ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) . 7 UNIT 01 —_ROCKER PAREL

‘ TERMOB NO. §-021

{ 1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORHA&CE

* .

-

" GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING CUTCOME

P

3.00 EXTENT

‘

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

v




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY AND FENDER _ DIVISION 03 _ PANEL ASSEMBLY
UNIT 02 __QUARTER PANEL _
TERMOB NO. 8-022

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH SEVERELY DAMAGED REAR QUARTBR
PANEL REQUIRING REPLACEMENT

() 1.02 NEW QUARTER PANEL

() 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

() 1.04 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
{) 2.01 REPLACE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 DISCONNECT ELECTR ME
() 2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL
() 2.04 ALIGN NEW QUARTER PANEL
() 2.05 TIGHTEN BOLTS AND SCREWS
() 2.06 WELD SEAMS

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

()Y 3.01 DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL 1S REPLACED AND SECURED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS

3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS

3.04 PROPERLY ALIGNED

3.05 KEEPING CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF QUARTER PANEL -

3.06 WELDS SMOOTH WITH PROPER PENETRATION KEEPING CORRECT
ALIGNMENT OF QUARTER PANEL

92
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MISOE NO.

1 .

. PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 03 PANEL ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) ” UNIT 02 _QUARTER PANEL

 TERMOB NO.  _8-022

1.00 = CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

&

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

93

P




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 03  PANEL ASSEMBLY

1.00 CONDITION

1.02
1.03
1.04

Y N N

() 1.01

UNIT 03 _PBARTIAL PANEL
TERMOB NO. =023

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH SEVERE DAMAGE IN PORTION OF REAR
QUARTER PANEL REQUIRING REPLACEMENT OF A PARTIAL PANEL

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

AUTOMOBILE SHEET METAL

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

REPLACE A P IAL PAN ING E FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

"

’ ()

' () 2.03
() 2.04
() 2.05
() 2.06

3.00 EXTENT

-

7.03 STRAIGHTEN DAMAGED AREA

COMPUTE SIZE OF REPLACEMENT PANEL
CUT OUT REPLACEMENT PANEL

CUT OUT DAMAGED AREA

WELD SEAMS

>

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

PARTIAL PANEL IN REAR QUARTER P IS REPLACED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION,K JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

i )
TO APPROXIMATE CONTOUR

() 3.02

() 3.03 TO +1/16

() 3.04 TO ¥1/16

() 3.05 TO MATCH REPLACEMENT PANEL

() 3.06 WELD IS SMOOTH WITH PROPER PENETRATION »

91



N

MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER * DIVISION 03 PANEL ASSEMBLY
USOE CODE NO(S) , UNIT 03 - PARTIAL PANEL .
— TERMOB NO. —3-023

1.00 CONDITION
3y

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT 3

%

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

“




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM  AUTO BODY AND FENDER pIVISION 03  PANEL ASSEMBLY
' UNIT 04 ——REXW TENEL, TOWEE
TERMOB NO. 5-024 N

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED LOWER REAR PANEL
REQUIRING REPLACEMENT

() 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

() 1.03 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

@

2.00 PERFORMANCE n -
= ) m e
v

\
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
Y PLACE DAMAGED LOWER REAR PANEL, EMPLOYING THE
) FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: .

() 2.02 .DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
() 2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED PANEL

() 2.04 ALIGN NEW PANEL
()
()

2.05 WELD SEAMS %
2.06 - CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 DAMAGED LOWER REAR PANEL 1S5 REPLACED TO APPROVAL OF
BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT
RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS

3.04 PROPERLY ALIGNED
3.05 WELDS SMOOTH WITH PROPER PENETRATION, KEEPING CORRECT

ALIGNMENT OF PANEL
() 3.06 EQUIPMENT OPERATING PROPERLY

T 3.02 AT IN-LINEJCONNECTIONS
)
)
)

i
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM “AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 03  PANEL ASSEMBLY » N
. USOE CODE NO(S) - UNIT 04 —REKR PANEL, LOWER ,
| TERMOB NO. 8-02 7
1.00 CONDITION ‘

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

97




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BOBY AND FENDER — DIVISION 03 paué£—ksszmsnyk
UNIT - 05 —REXR PANEL, UPPER _
TERMOB NO. . _ 8-025

1.00 CONDITI

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED UPPER REAR PANEL . .
- REQUIRING REPLACEMENT
() 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
() 1.03 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

- 2.00 PERFORMANCE

. 2N
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPLACE DAMAGED UPPER REAR PANEL EMPLOYING THE
. FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: '

3.02 DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.03 REMOVE DAMAGED PANEL

2.04 ALIGN NEW PANEL

2.05 WELD SEAMS -

2.06 CONNECT ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

.

L e e e
.
L A s I

-

3.00 EXTENT .

L

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTGQME

1 DAMAGED UPPER REAR PANEL IS REPLACED TO APPROVAL OF
BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT |

- RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS egfijACTORY.

) OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 AT IN-LINE CONNECTIONS
() 3.03 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
() 3.04 PROPERLY ALIGNED « :
() 3.05 WELDS SMOOTH WITH PROPER PENETRATION, KEEPING CORRECT
ALIGNMENT OF PANEL .
() 3.06 EQUIPMENT OPERATING PROPERLY

98




" MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER pryrston 03 PANEL ASSEMBLY
USOE CODEA NO(S) ‘ UNIT 05 : - - |
\ ‘ TERMOB NO. __ s-poe -

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE ‘ i

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT - ) .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

99




MISOE NO. .
~ ’ -
/fROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION g4 REFINISHING '’
| ' UNIT 01 PREPARATION
TERMOB NO. 8-026

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH RUSTED SPOT ON FENDER REPAIRED
AND PREPARED FOR REFINISHING

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 ASSORTED SHEET ABRASIVES -

1.04 PUTTY GLAZE

1.05 PRIMER-SURFACER

1.06 SOLVENT

P e X e e X
A Sl

2.00 PERFORMANCE - ;

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 PREPARE REPAIRED AREA FOR PAINTING EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS'

Yy 2.02 CLEAN “SURFACE
,L. 2.03 FEATHEREDGE OLD PAINT , o
) 2.04 MASK AREA NOT TO BE PAINTED '
) 2.05 APPLY PRIMFR-SURFACER
) 2.06 SAND AREA

) 2.07 PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS

) 2.08 SAND PUTTY GLAZE

) 2.09 CLEAN SURFACE

L e W N W N N

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 SURFACE IS SMOOTH WITH NO HIGH OR LOW ©€POTS AND
CONFORMS TO CONTOUR TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF- EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS- -
FACTORY.

{ )y 3.02 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS. REMOVED

() 3.03 EACH LAYER OF OLD SURFACE IS NOT LESS THAN
WIDE AT ITS NARROWEST POINT (&71(

() 3.04 COMPLETELY

() 3.05 BUILDING SURFACE TO PERMIT SANDING )

() 3.06 WITHOUT EXPOSING BARE METAL -

(') 3.07 FILLED WITH ENOUGH EXCESS TO SAND 100

() 3.08 SMOOTH, NO HIGH SPOTS :

() 3.09 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED




ST R TR TR AT T e e e T A e e

&

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM auTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04 __ REFINISHING
USOE CODE NO{(S) ™ ' - UNIT = 01 ___ PREPARATION A
— TERMOB NO. Ron26

-

1.00 CONDITION

LT
v

2.00 PERFORMANCE ’,

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING QUTCOME

3.00 °EXTENT .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
]




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY

- ¢
AND FENDER DIVISION 04 REFINISHING

=

1.00 CONDITION

UNIT 02 _SPOT _PAINTING

TERMOB NO.  8-027

v

-4 () 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH RUSTED SPOT ON FENDER REPAIRED

1.02

l- 04
1.05

P R R R R
N NP s P “a?

2.00 PERFORMANCE

AND PREPARED FOR PAINTING
BASIC AUTO BODY HAN “TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 ASSORTED SHEET AB IVES

SURFACER-PRIMER ..
SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE Td3B)

1.06 PAINT

2

v

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.0l

SPOT PAI'T PREPARED AREA EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS: ) ‘

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09

D R e R R Ko N W
VVVVVVVJ

3.00 EXTENT

o
¥
N

o/

1.

CLEAN BURFACE
APPLY : FOUNDATION COAT

SAND FOUNDATION COAT

CLEAN SURFACE . |,

PREPARE PAINT -

APPLY COLOR. COAT .
APPLY THINNER

COMPOUND SURFACE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

()7 3.01

SURFACE 1S PAINTED, SMOOTHLY WITH NO SAGS AND COLOR
BLENDS TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WTTH EACH OPER-
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.03

S

3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09

D e N o st s

ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED

BUILDING UP SURFACE TO -PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT
EXPOSING BARE METAL

ALL STROKES IN SAME DIRECTION

ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OIL REMOVED

TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

SMOOTHLY AND EVENLY WITH NO SAGS

VERY LIGHT MIST BLENDING PAINT WITH NO RUNS

TO A BRIGHT SHINE

102




- v {

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02

- , TERMOB NO.

1.00 CONDITION .

2.00 PERFORMANCE

MISOE NO.

SO TR T A e T

Y

REFINISHING

SPOT_PAINTING _

8-027

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING QUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

; GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

2

103




MISOE NO. “ - .
PROGRAM  AUTO BODY AND FENDER __ DIVISION 04, _REFINISHING
UNIT 03 SECTION PAINTING
P I
TERMOB NO. 8-028

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH REPLACED FRONT FENDER NEEDING
REFINISHING

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) ’ :

1.03 ASSORTED SHEET ABRASIVES :

1.04 SURFACER-PRIMER ) .

1.05 SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T- 33) |

1.06 PAINT . \

2,00 PERFORMANCE }\_\‘

'GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REFINISH NEW FENDER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

P R e e N a3
-
PR R

) 3.02 CLEAN SURFACE
2.03 MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED
2.04 SAND FENDER
2.05 APPLY FOUNDATION COAT
2.06 SAND FOUNDATION COAT
2.07 CLEAN SURFACE s
2.08 PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS
2.09 SAND PUTTY GLAZE
2.10 CLEAN SURFACE
2.11 PREPARE PAINT
2.12 APPLY COLOR COAT »
2.13 COMPOUND SURFACE

P N e e e T e e
T st Nt st Nt s St Vst Vst st P Veget'|

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
" SURFACE 1S PAINTED, *SMOOTHLY WITH NO SAGS TO
=, APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE

: COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPER-’

~

ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

t
!
() 3.02 ALL DUST, WATER, wﬁﬁ, AND oiis "'EVED
( \ 3.03 COMPLETELY
() 3.04 REMOVING ALL BURRS
( ) 3.05 BUILDING UP SURFACE.TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT.
’ EXPOSING BARE METAL
( ) ©3.06 ALL STRO SAME DIRECTION
() :3.07 ALL DUST, R, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED

) J3 08 PITS ?ILL~' ENOUGH EXCESS TO SAND




()
()

2.00 PERFORMANCE

1.05

1.06

URFACER- L
SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3B)
PAINT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

()

2.01

!

REFINISH NEW FENDER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING -
OPERATIONS.:

P e N e L B e T e e T R
vvvvvvvvvvvvi

2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13

3.00 EXTENT

2.02

—CLEAN SURFACE

MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED
SAND FENDER

APPLY FOUNDATION COAT

SAND FOUNDATION COAT

CLEAN SURFACE

PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS . .
SAND PUTTY GLAZE

CLEAN SURFACE .

PREPARE PAINT

APPLY COLOR COAT

COMPOUND SURFACE

(

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

.01

.

SURFACE 1S PAINTED, SMOOTHLY WITH NO SAGS TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPER-
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

PN ST T P P P~ P P
N N N s N s s

3.02
3.03

3.04

U3-05

3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13

ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED

COMPLETELY |

REMOVING ALL BURRS

BUILDING UP SURFACE. TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT. \
EXPOSING BARE METAL

ALL STROKES IN SAME DIRECTION

ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED

PITS FILLED WITH ENOUGH EXCESS TO SAND

SMOOTH WITH NO HIGH SPOTS .

ALL DUST, WATER, WAX AND OILS REMOVED

TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

SM Y AND EVENLY WITH NO SAGS

TO A BRIGHT SHINE ,
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MISOE NO.

-

_ PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04 REFINISHING

USOE CODE NO(S)™ - . UNIT

03 SECTION PAINTING
TERMOB NO. 8-028

.

1.00 CONDITION

. ’ e

(| 2.00 PERFORMANCE

’ .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

T

3.00 EXTENT




107

. MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04 RBEINISMIHG
B UNIT 03. __s_zmgu_zamzm_
TERMOB NO. _ 8-029

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DENTED QUARTER PANEL REPAIRED
AND PREPARED FOR REFINISHING
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) o , -
1.03 ASSORTED SHEET ABRASIVES
1.04 'PUTTY GLAZE .
1.05 SURFACER-PRIMER
1.06 SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3B)
1.07 PAINT

P W W R N Y
N ' P P St St

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
)Y 2.01 REFINISH QUAiTER PANEL EMPLOYING THE F5LLOWING
OPERATIONS:

3.02 CLEAN SURFACE
2.03 MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED
2.04 SAND AREA }

2.05 FEATHEREDGE OLD PAINT

2.06 SAND OLD PAINT

2.07 APPLY FOUNDATION COAT

2.08 SAND FOUNDATION COAT

2.09 CLEAN SURFACE

2.10 PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS

2.11 SAND PUTTY GLAZE

2.12 CLEAN SURFACE

2.13 PREPARE PAINT

2.14 APPLY COLOR COAT

2.15 COMPOUND SURFACE

&
P e N N P P Vi P P N St P Vst ] *

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

’ .0 SURFACE IS PAINTED, SMQgQHLY WITH NO SAGS TO

- o APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPER~-
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY. "

’ + )

() 3.03 COMPLETELY f

3.04 REMOVING ALL BURRS .
' EACH LAYER OF OLD SURFACE 1§ NOT LESS THAN 1/4"

'WIDE AT ITS NARROWEST POINT



1.04 PUTTY GLAZE ~' T o]
SURPACER-PRIMER | o

1.06 SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3B)

()

() 1l.05
() A R
() 21.07 PAINT . e * .

2.00 PERFORMANCE e

{ GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME ' .
() 2.01 REFINISH QUARTER PANEL EMPLOYING TEE F3f£5WING e :
\ OPERATIONS: o |

7.02 CLEAN SURFACE |
2.03. MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED L |
2.04 SAND AREA - . .‘
2.05 FEATHEREDGE OLD PAINT - o ' |
2.06 SAND OLD PAINT . . , : |
2.07 APPLY FOUNDATION COAT . o
2.08 SAND FOUNDATION COAT i - o

2.09 CLEAN SURFACE : B .
2.10 PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS . i
2.11 SAND PUTTY GLAZE S g ‘ca
2.12 CLEAN SURFACE ; . ,
2.13 PREPARE PAINT ‘ . v

2.14 APPLY COLOR COAT : ;

2.15 COMPOUND SURFACE - N -,

e

Ll R R R e R B Mo B R il Ko Ko
W o e e e e et e e S S S N St

3.00 EXTENT a B oo . .

N

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOHE 1 .
) 3.01 SURFACE 15 PAINTED, SMOOTHLY WITH NO BAGSs TOo - |
: APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE : |
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPER~- -
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR uNsamxsrachRY.

ATL DUST, WATER, vﬁﬁr‘iﬁﬁffﬁizrﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁif'r '*1_v Ty
COMPLETELY e
REMOVING ALL BURRS A ’
EACH LAYER OF OLD SURFACE IS NOT LESS THAN 1/4"

WIDE AT ITS NARROWEST POINT .
ALL STROKES IN THE SAME DIRECTION « . ‘
BUILDING UP SURFACE TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT AT

EXPOSING BARE METAL
ALL STROKES IN SAME DIRECTION
ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED
PITS FILLED WITH ENOUGH EXCESS TO SAND
SMOOTH WITH NO HIGH SPOTS . . : S
ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OI  REMOVED e, e
TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ° * : -

— e~ o~
L

¢« o * e & o

SMOOTHLY AND EVENLY WITH NO SAGS R
TO A BRIGHT SHINE : o e

. T=-64
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM __ AUTO BODY AND FENDER | DIVISION. 04 °__REFINISHING
USOE CODE NO(S) , UNIT | SECTION PAINTING _
_ 03
’ — | TERMOB NO. " 8-020

~1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND: RESULTING OUTCOME

.
M\i, ~ 'y
o )
P .\,
Gy, - {
e \ .
- NN | | A
3.006 EXTENT o L | . =

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

L}
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" MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04 REFINISHING _

" 1.00

2.00
Y 2

3.00

UNIT . 03 ~—— SECTION PAINTING

TERMOB NO. B-030
N .

CONDITION

(") 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH TOP PREPARED FOR REFINISHING ,':'
. () 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

() 1.03 ASSORTED SHEET ABRASIVES ~

() 1.04 PUTTY GLAZE

() 1.05 SURFACER-PRIMER '

() 1.06 SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3B)

() 1.07 SPRAY-ON VINYL ROOF 'SOLUTION .

() 1.08 THINNERS AND REDUCERS s .

PERFORMANCE - )

GLNERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.01 REFINISH TOP WITH SPRAY-ON VINYL ROOF

: EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS'

() 2.02 CLEAN SURFACE

() 2.03 MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED

() 2.04 SAND AREA :

() 2.05 APPLY FOUNDATION COAT X

() 2.06 SAND FOUNDATION COAT -
() 2.07 CLEAN SURFACE .

() 2.08° PREPARE SOLUTION

() 2.09 APPLY VINYL TOP

() 2.16 ATTACH NEW MOULDINGS
“EXTENT :

GLCNERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T) 3.01 TOP REFINISHED WITH SPRAY-ON VINYL ROOF :
TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH :
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY

3.02 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, Anﬁ‘ﬁff§‘§Eﬁ6VEb
3.03 COMPLETELY .

3.04 REMOVING ALL BURRS

3.05 BUILDING UP SURFACE TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT‘
| EXPOSING BARE METAL '

3.06 ALL STROKES IN SAME DIRECTION

3.07 'ALL DUST REMOVED J
3.08 TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS 110
3.09 SMOOTHLY AND EVENLY WITH NO SAGS

3.10 PROPERLY ALIGNED, SECURELY ATTACHED

o~ o s~
vvvq

P N R )
T Nt Nl Nan? st




»

‘ MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER ~DIVISION 04 REFINISHING .
USOE CODE NO(S) — UNIT - 03 _SECTION PAINTING .
_ TERMOB NO. _a=n3n‘

1.00 CONDITION

. 2,00 PERFORMANCE

‘GENERAL STATEMENT,OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT | -

- GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

111
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER _ DIVISION 04 REFINISHING
| UNIT 04 __COMPLETE PAINTING
) TERMOB NO, __8-031 '

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE PREPARED FOR REFINISHING
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T—3) -
1.03 ASSORTED SHEET ABRASIVES ‘
1.04 PUTTY GLAZE

1.05 SURFACER-PRIMER

1.06 SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3B) : P
1.07 PAINT B

P e Y an Lo Lan Tan Lan '
N gt P N NP

2.00 PERFORMANCE - . . ‘ ;

%

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
( Y4'2 01 REFINISH COMPLETE AUTOMOBILE EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

1 S 2.02 CLEAN SURFACE
) 2.03 MASK CHROME
) 2.04 SAND ALL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED
) 2.05 FEATHEREDGE OLD PAINT
) 2.06 SAND OLD PAINT
) 2.07 APPLY FOUNDATION COAT
) 2.08 SAND FOUNDATION COAT
) 2.09 CLEAN SURFACE
) 2.10 MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

2.11 PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS
2.12 SAND PUTTY GLAZE

2.13 CLEAN SURFACE

2.14 PREPARE PAINT

2.15 APPLY COLOR COAT ,
2.16 - APPLY THINNER OR REDUCER
2.17 COMPOUND SURFACE

. 3.00 EXTENT

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

3.01 SURFACE IS PAINTED, SMOOTHLY WITH NO SAGS TO APPROVAL

‘ OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN
FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION'JUDGED AS SATIS-
FACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED
2.03 COMPLETELY |
3.04 REMOVING ALL BURRS ' |
3.05 EACH LAYER OF OLD SURFACE IS NOT LESS THAN 1/4" |
WIDE AT ITS NARROWEST POINT
() 3.06 ALL STROKES IN THE SAME DIRECTION
3,07 BU SURFACE TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT

AAA‘A
L b




2.00

3.00

PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

M
(Y 2.01 REFINISH COMPLETE AUTOMOBILE EMPLOYING THE

FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

.LT_T__§.02

2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07

2.09
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17

PSRRI R WP R WPL W R R SR R T S

EXTENT

2.08,

CLEAN SURFACE

MASK CHROME

SAND, ALL -SURFACES TO BE PAINTED
FEATHEREDGE OLD PAINT

SAND OLD PAINT

APPLY FOUNDATION COAT

SAND FOUNDATION COAT

CLEAN SURFACE

MASK AREAS NOT TO BE PAINTED
PUTTY GLAZE ALL PITS

"SAND PUTTY GLAZE

CLEAN SURFACE

PREPARE PAINT

APPLY COLOR COAT

-APPLY THINNER OR REDUCER

‘COMPOUND SURFACE

.

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT ‘OF RESULTING OUTCOME *

OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERSes, TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN
FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH O?ERATION JUDGED AS. SATIS-
FRCTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY&% - -

S 5

ALlLNLNT L. ' RLOULLIING VU LS
( Y 3.01 SURFACE IS PAINTED, SMOOTHLY WITH NO SAGS TO APPROVAL

3.02 ALL DU§T WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED

3.03 COMPLETELY

3.04 REMOVING ALL BURRS y

3 05 EACH LAYER OF OLD SURFACE IS NOT?LESS THAN 1/4"

WIDE AT ITS NARROWEST POINT

3.06 ALL STROKES IN THE SAME DIRECTION
,3.07 BUILDING UP SURFACE TO PERMIT SANDING WITHOUT

EXPOSING BARE METAL -

3.08 ALL STROKES IN SAME DIRECTION
3.09 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED
3.10 COMPLETELY

3.11 PITS FILLED WITH ENOUGH EXCESS TO SAND

*

—() 3,12 SMOOTH WITH NO HIGH SPOTS
: 3.13 ALL DUST, WATER, WAX, AND OILS REMOVED
3.14 TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
3.15 SMOOTHLY AND EVENLY WITH NO SAGS
3.16 VERY LIGHT MIST BLENDING PAINT WITH NO RUNS
3.17 TO A BRIGHT SHINE 7/74

T~68
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. MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 04 REFINISHING
USOE CODE NO(S) T UNIT 04 COMPLETE PAINTING

TERMOB NO. __8-031

1.00 CONDITION

i ’ -

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-
+

- GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORHANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

<

~

-
* .

-y

3.00 EXTENT ) .

P

S

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
. ' . r/,/

///
y
’




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO’ BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 __FRAME

UNIT 01 _SAG

. : ’ | TERMOB NO. __8-032

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN
FRONT SAG (POINT IN EITHER OR BOTH FRONT SIDE
RAILS BENT DOWNWARD)

() 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

() 1.03 BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

() 1.04 HYDRAULIC RAM

() 1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-BA)

o () 1.06 FRAME GAUGES

2.00 PERFORMANCE

e

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPAIR FRONT SAG FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

- Y7 2,02 LOCATE SAG
' () 2.03 APPLY HEAT
() 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE . -

3.00 EXTENT

v

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF 'RESULTING OUTCOME
- () 3.01 FRAME IS STRAFGHTENED TO ORIGIN. SPECIFICATIONS TO
- _ __._. APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. ,TO BE COMPLETED

WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION TO BE
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

» . N . ;

. SAG LOCATED AND CALIB b
() 3.03 TO RED HOT CONDITION
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS

1195
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 _FRAME
_USOE CODE NO(S) ' UNIT 01 _SAG

TERMOB NO. 8-032

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL® STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

N

3.00 EXTENT

"y

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO. -

PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 _FRAME
" TERMOB NO. f=-0133

1.00 CONDITION

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN
REAR SAG (POINT IN EITHER OR BOTH REAR SIDE
RAILS 'BENT DOWNWARD)

©2 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

1.04 HYDRAULIC RAM

1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

1.06 FRAME GAUGES

P e R L e
Nt Nt St

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT. .OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
{ ) 2.01 REPAIR REAR SAG FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE
-~ FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

{ ) 2.02 LOCATE SAG
() 2.03 APPLY HEAT
() 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE

3.00. EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
FRAME 1S STRAIGHTENED TO ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
: ~ WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
5 SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

0 D «
() 3.03 TO RED HOT CONDITION
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 ,FRAME
USOE CODE NO(S) ~ UNIT 01 _SAG

TERMOB NO. _g-033

- . )

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

+

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

¥

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

N
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTQ BODY AND FENDER _ DIVISION 05 _ FRAME

1,00 CONDITION
() 1.01

1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
l.06

Nt it S

"BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER }\~y

UNIT 02 ~ MABH

TERMOB NO. ~ 8-034

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN
FRONT MASH (SIMULTANEOUS UP AND DOWN BENDS IN
EITHER OR BOTH FRONT SIDE RAILS)

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3): .

HYDRAULIC RAM
GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)
FRAME GAUGES

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

EMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOMY
REPAIR FRONT MASH FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.01
'“T"T""‘?
) 2.03

( ) 2.04

3.00 EXTENT

LOCATE MASH
APPLY HEAT
APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESUL&ING OUTCOME

T 3.01
() 3.03
() 3.04

FRAME 1S STRAIGATENED TO ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS

TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
_ COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

MASH LOCATED AND ED
TO RED HOT CONDITION
SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS
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., . MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENpER DIVISION 05 FRAME

USOE CODE NO(S) S oNIT =~ 02 TMRSH
TERMOB NO. 8-034 - .

1.00 CONDITION , " ‘

-
g
o

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




¥

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 RBAHE ,

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01

1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06

E e N B e e B Y

UNIT 02 ~ MASH
TERMOB NO. ~ 8-035

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN
REAR MASH (SIMULTANEOUS UP AND DOWN BENDS IN
EITHER OR BOTH REAR SIDE RAILS)

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

HYDRAULIC, RAM

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

FRAME GAUGES

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.01 REPAIR REAR MASH FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING T THE
FOﬁiﬁWTﬁb OPERATIONS :

() 2.02 LOCATE MASH

() 2.03 APPLY HEAT

() 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE

3

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

) 3.01

FRAME 1S STRAIGHTENED TQ ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3
() 3.03
() 3.04

MASH LOCATED AND EALIERATED
TO RED HOT CONDITION -
SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS

121




MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 FRAME
USOE CODE NO(S) ™ _ — UNIT 02 MASH
' TERMOB NO. 5035

1.00 CONDITION

-~ -

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
e

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESUhTING OUTCOME

L]
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N A A AL S D

2,00 ‘PERFORMANCE

3.00 EXTENT

MISOE NO.

PO S S S S

' TERMOB NO.  __8-036

N
¥

1.00 CONDITION
() 1. 01 ANY AUTOMOBIL WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN :
o » T " FRONT SWAY - POINT‘IN”EITHER"OR_BOTH“FRONT”SIDE___'—__*T**
RAILS BENT FT OR RIGHT) : )
Y HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
ALIGNER‘

{) 1 02  BASIC AUTO
() 1.03 'BODY AND FR
() 1.04 HYDRAULIC RAM

() 1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
2.01 REPAIR FRONT SWAY FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE -
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: :

b

T} 2.02 LOCATE SWAY ' —
) .
)

2.03 APPLY HEAT

(
( 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND "EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ Y 3.01 FRAME 1S STRAIGHTENED TO ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT-RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

73,07 SWAY LOCATED AND CALIBRATED
() 3.03 TO RED HOT. CONDITION
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS

123
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- MISOE NO.

K - —. . = N
— 5

-
' PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05 __ FRAME

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 03 __ SWAY

' TERMOB NO. §-036
1.00 CONDETION
. .
2.00 PERFORMANCE .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3,00 EXTENT ) 3

VGENERAﬂJSTATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

124




A »
uzsoz ‘NO. = ) ) - ] i
PROGRAM : AUTO 'BODY AND FENDER  DIVISION 05 FRAME
A SR UNIT 03 ___SWAY
I “ TERMOB NO. ~ ____ 8-037
> ‘ ’ ) ‘ ' j ‘\
1.00 CONDITION : ,

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN

2.00

- PERFORMANCE

REKR‘SWAY‘{POINT*TN“EiTHER*OR—BOTH“REKR—STﬁE——
RAILS BENT LEFT OR RIGHT)

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

1.04 HYDRAULIC RAM

1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE g-sa) o »

1.06 FRAME GAUGES ”

P S S S g,
Vet ast st St Negut?

7

~

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() .01 REPAIR REAR SWAY FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIOﬁS.

T) 2.02 LOCATE SWAY '} g
() 2.03 APPLY HEAT
() 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE

EXTENT

J u . 1

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

e SATISFACTORY OR. UNSATISFACTORY.

3.01° FRAME IS STRAIGHTENED TO ORIGI SPECIFICATIONS TO
' APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS

"7 3.07 SWAY LOCATED AND CALIBRATED =

() 3.03 TO RED HOT CONDITION
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY AT PROPER IOINTS

-

()
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TR ONT

.~ USOE CODE NO(S)

. P

— o ~

*PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

1,00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

¢

..|:

MISOE NO.

DIVISION 05 FRAME

UNIT 03 - " EWAY

TERMOB NO. =03

3.00 EXTENT

(g

i GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-
rl

S

, -

GENERAL STATEMENT_OF;EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

O
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L

PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER . DIVISION 05 FRAME

e

1.00 CONDITION

) 1.01

o UNIT ‘04 THIST

TERMOB 'NO. 8-0138

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN

P W Y

T Ny et St umt? emt

lc 02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07

TWIST"THUBTIPﬁE”BENDS;HHERE*SIDE“RAILS'ARE ouT
OF PARALLEL)
BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

' BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

HYDRAULIC RAM

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)
JACKS .

FRAME GAUGES

2.00 PERFORMANCE .

(
(

)

),

2.0

U7 2.02 LOCATE TWIST

2.03

3.00 EXTENT

. GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

REPAIR TWIST FRAME CONDITI EMPL E
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: -

APPLY HEAT
APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE -

]

(
(

)
)

7  TWIST LOCATED AND CALIBRATED

3.03
3.04

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
FRAME 1S STRAIGHTENED TO ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS

TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPER-
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

TO RED HOT CONDITION
SMOOTHLY AT FOUR POINTS SIMULTANEOUSLY
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MISOE NO. e

~

PROGRAM® AUTO BODY AND”FENDER DIVISION 05 FRAME
USOE CODE NO(S) — UNIT 04 TWIST .
) | TERMOB NO. __g-p3g
1.00 CONDITION - .
3 .
4 ~h

2.00 PERFORMANCE

-

GENERAL STATEMENT.OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT L - ~ .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME .




' MISOE NO.

" ‘ P ——— e emmeEme——

+

.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER __ - ' DIVISION 05 _ PRAME

L T , T UNIT ° 05 _DIAMOND

R L o TERMOB NO. __8-039 -

.1.00 CONDITION * ‘ )
() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO FRAME RESULTING IN .

DIAMOND (MULTIPLE BENDS WHERE CROSS-MEMBERS ARE
~ OUT OF RIGHT ANGLES TO SIDE, RAILS)

) 1.02 BASIC AUTQ BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

) 1.03 BODY AND FRAME ALIGNER

) 1.04 HYDRAULIC RAM

) 1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

) 1.06 JACKS

) 1.07 FRAME GAUGES

- -

2.00 PERFORMANCE . ’

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
.0 REPAIR DIAMOND FRAME CONDITION EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: N

— 2.02 LOCATE DIAMOND - ' N
() 2.03 APPLY HEAT
() 2.04 APPLY CORRECTIVE FORCE , . .

w

3.00 EXTENT - ‘ -

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{) 3.01 FRAME 1S STRAIGHTENED TO ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

D1 ATED C
() 3 03 TO RED aor CONDITION
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY AT PROPER POINTS .
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»

C o R
! ufs.oz NO. |
. ) - ) - - T T "“""’"'"i”‘"*"*"‘\‘f"*
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION . {)5 EBBHE
USOE CODE NO(S)___ : L UNI? | o5 _m .
TERMOB NO. — 8-039
' 1,00 - CONDITION = ° . o
3
2.00 PERFORMANCE -~ - L S s
- GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME f
3.00 CEXTENT =
E . - ,“"’mu’

GENERAL STATE;BHLI‘ OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
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MISOE NO.

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01

() 1.02 FRONT SAG (POINT IN EITHER OR_ BOTH FRONT SIDE RAILS
BENT ‘' DOWNWARDS)
( ) 1,03 REAR SAG (POINT IN EITHER OR BOTH REAR SIDE-RAILS
. BENT DOWNWARDS)
() 1.04 FRONT MASH (SIMULTANEOUS UP AND DOWN BENDS IN EITHER
OR BOTH FRONT SIDE RAILS)
() 1.05 REAR MASH (SIMULTANEOUS UP AND DOWN BENDS IN EITHER
_ . OR BOTH REAR SIDE RAILS)
(') 1.06 FRONT SWAY (POINT IN EITHER on BOTH FRONT SIDE RAILS
, . BENT LEFT OR RIGHT)
() 1.07 REAR SWAY (POINT IN EITHER OR BOTH, REAR SIDE RAILS
BENT LEFT OR RIGHT) °
() 1.08 TWIST (MULTIPLE BENDS WHERE SIDE RAILS ARE OUT OF
PARALLEL) ’ '
() 1.09 DIAMOND (MULTIPLE BENDS WHERE CROSS MEMBERS ARE OUT
OF RIGHT ANGLES TO SIDE RAILS)
() 1.10 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) “
() 1.11 STEEL TAPE '
( ) 1.12 TRAM GAUGE .
() 1.13 SELF~CENTERING GAUGE
2.00 PERFORMANCE )

PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND_FENDER DIVISION 05 __®RAME ,
— UNIT _ 06 ___DBIAGNOSIS
! T _
TERMOB NO.:  T_8-040

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED FRAME -

2.01

.

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME v

DIAGNOSE SPE%IFIC FRAME DAMAGE EMPLOYING THE
FO RC RE:

OCEDURE A IED RVICE MANUAL -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

SPECIFIC FRAME DAMAGE CORRECTLY DIAGNOSED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF EACH
STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATIS-
FACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

Y - 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED STEP ISVSATESFACTORILY COMPLETED




PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

USOR CODE NO(S)

s

1.00 CONDITION

£l

¥

&

* 2.00 PERFORMANCE

[
\ _ s
o

r

MISOE NO.

DIVISION (05 _ FRAME

UNIT. 06 _DIAGNOAIS

TERMOB NO.. _ g-040

14

1)

4

3.00 * EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING ‘OUTCOME

O

& GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

[
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T .

) - ; «
) .

MISOE NO. L o
"i**”‘:;"*:‘l-";}"*"‘)‘ 4: A S e . ‘ - -
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 05  FRAME
; . ,
UNIT 07 __MEMBER REPLACEMENT .

TERMOB NO. 8-041

CONDITION .

) 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH BENT CROSS MEMBER OF FRAME
REQUIRING REPLACEMENT

I

2.00

3.00

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
1.03 REPLACEMENT FRONT CROSS MEMBER
1.04 RIVETING EQUIPMENT: ‘ ./
» -FURNACE ”
TONGS
, ~ RIVETS
: BACKING TOOL U
() 1.05 NUTS AND BOLTS .
() 1.06 ARC WELDING EQUIPMENT' ‘
POWER SOURCE
CABLES
'WELDING RODS
SHIELD -
GLOVES. :
() 1. 07- TRAM GAUGE . 3

e X X
A4

PERFORMANCE . -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORHANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPLACE FRONT CROSS MEMBER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING.
OPERATIONS:

) 5 02 - REMOVE_ DAMAGED CROSS MEMBER

() 2.03 ALIGN NEW CROSS MEMBER
() 2.04 RIVET NEW CROSS MEMBER
() 2.05 BOLT NEW CROSS MEMBER
(). 2.06 WELD NEW CROSS MEMBER . ) .

EXTENT .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
NEW CROS R IS 1IN D AND § NO FREE PLAY
TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISPACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.03 TO RIGHT ANGLES WITH SIDE RAILS
() 3.04 KEEPING PROPER ALIGNMENT, WITH RIVET FILLING HOLE
AND HEAD SMOOTHLY PORHED .




) i MISOE NO.

* PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER nivg;xou 05 FRAME
USOE CODE NO(S) — UNIT 07 mmm—“
' TERMOB MO, _ B8-041 -~
1.00 CONDITION . o -
2.00 PERFORMANCE )
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME -

3.00 EXTENT

. GENERAL -STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME’
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-

~ MISOE NO. __ ' | .

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION (06 SUSPENSION .

UNIT 0} TIRE RERAIR

TERMOB NO. 8-042

v

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH FLAT TIRE

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
1.03 JACK

1.04 TIRE CHANGING MACHINE

1.05 REPAIR KIT . .

1.06 TEST TANK .

1.07 SERVICE MANUAL

P Y e N N X R
N et e’ St Vet e wat

° 2.00 PERFORMANCE , ~

N
-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
REPAIR FLAT SS.TIRE TO E POLLO ING PROCEDURE

. P EDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00 EXTENT

. GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

( Y 3.01 TIRE IS REPAIRED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT )
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH ,
EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL. PROCEDURE JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

: IFIED STEP 1% ISF, ILY COMPLETED




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY, AND FENDER

USOE CODE NO(S)~

DIVISION 06 SUSPENSION
« UNIT 01 — TIRE REPXIR
TERMOB NO. B-042

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT

OF PERFORMANCE AND BESULTING‘OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

s

&

- GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING:OUTCOME




' MISOE NO.

[ »

 PROGRAM AUTC BODY AND FENDER ____ DIVISION 06 _ SUSPENSION
— —m , UﬁIT 01'—1TRE REPAIR
TERMOB NO.  _ 8-043

1.00 . CONDITION . : ' S

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH FLAT TIRE
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1:03 JACK ﬂ , a :
1.04 . TIRE CHANGING MACHINE , o
©1.05 REPAIR KIT o o
1.06 TEST TANK , »

1.07 SERVICE MANUAL ‘ =

1.08 REPLACEMENT TUBE .

L I T W W e W T o Y

.

2.00° PERFORMANCE

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
T) 2.01 REPAIR FLAT TIRE WITH TUBE TO THE FOLLOWING
_ PROCEDURE:

) 2202* PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

y

3.00 EXTENT | o o " | i

GENERAL STATEMENT OF 'EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
T ) 3.01 TIRE IS REPAIRED TO APPROVAL OF EOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME- ‘
WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED‘ e
AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

) 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED STEP 1S SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED |

@

a
e




N . MISOE NO.__ -
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 _ SUSPENSION _
'USOE CODE NO(S) | . uNrT 01 __TIRE REpAIR
— . TERMOB NO.  __B-043
1.00 CONDITION
/
2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
©3.00 EXTENT —— | S

[y

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTEﬁT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

138




MISOENO. __ . . | : IR

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 _SUSPENSION e
UNIT = 02 WHEEE EKEXNCING
TERMOB NO. 53‘611 -

'1.00  CONDITION : .

T,

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH UNBALANCED WHEELS
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
1.03 SERVICE MANUAL

1.04 BALANCING WEIGHTS

1.05 WHEEL BALANCING MACHINE

P e e K R
— N - S S

2.00 PERFORMANCE

—t

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

‘ .01 BALANCE WHEELS USING , NCING MACHINE
: TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE: ' ‘
{ ) 2.02 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00: EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 WHEELS BALANCED AND OPERATING SMOOTHLY TO APPROVAL OF

BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT

: RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE
o JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED STEP 15 BATISFACTORILY COMPLETED




. PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER
USOE CODE NO(S)

1.00 "

2.00

3.00

CONDITION

' PERFORMANCE

DIVISION 06

UNIT . 02

TERMOB NO.

,uxsos,no.

SUSPENSION

WHEEL "

IN“"

—8-044

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERKORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING QUTCOME

140




MISOE NO

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER. DIVISION 06  SUSPENSION
— | UNIT = 02 ~—~WHEEL BALANCING

1.00 CONDITION

{) 1.01
( 1.02
{) 1.03
( 1.04
( 1.05

2.00 PERFORMANCE

. TERMOB NO. _ 8-045

- ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH UNBALANCED WHEELS L,

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) -
SERVICE MANUAL

BALANCING WHEELS

WHEEL BALANCING MACHINE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME'

() 2.01

BALANCE WHEELS USING _STATIC WHEEL BALANCING MACHINE
TO THE FOﬁLOWING PROCEDURE‘

a

3.00 EXTENT °

() 2.02 PROCEDURE AS'§Pﬁ§iFiED~IN SERVICE MANUAL

- t

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

| ) 3.01

WHEELS BALANCED AND OPERATING SMOOTHLY TO APPROVAL
OF BOARD OF - EXPERT RATERS. TO:BE COMPLETED WITHIN
FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL

PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

Ty 3.02

EACH SPECIFIED STEP IS SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED

141
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F_“__.——_—_,__,—,_—_—.___.___,___.________,__.—r_._.ﬁ LA i,
. . L

. X MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 SUSPENSION
USOE CODE NO(S)_____ = " UNIT 02 _WHEEL BALANCING

2.00

3.00

1.00

" TERMOB NO. 8-045

CONDITION S ’

PERPORMANCE -

L]

GENERAL STATEMENT OF ?_ERE’ORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

* 4

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME |
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‘MISOE NO.

'SROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 SUSPENSION .
o — T _yNIT-- - 03 ° ABSORBERS. .

TERMOB NO. B-046

¥,

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING SHOCK ABSORBER REPLACE&ENT
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) : s
1.03 JACK )
1.04 4 REPLACEMENT SHOCK,ABSORBERS
1.05 REPLACEMENT BUSHINGS

1.06 SERVICE MANUAL

PN P, P g S~ P~
LR NS e g

~

2.00 'PERfORMANCE

-y

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
REPLACE ALL SHOCK ABSORBE T FO ING
PROCEDURE : - .

) 3.02 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

UV 3.01 REPLACEMENT SHOCK K§§6R§ﬁﬁ§_TN§TXEgiﬁ_KﬁB OPERATING
PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF

SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY ‘OR
UNSATISFACTORY .

) 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED §TE§"T§'§ATT§FACT6ﬁTﬂ?‘EﬁhﬁBﬁTﬁﬁ““"J




MISOE NO. =

'PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 SUSPENSION

___ USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 03 _ SHOCK ABSORBERS

TERMOB NO. ~§-046

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE~

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME ‘

\ «
I3
¢

3.00 EXTENT i ,. ‘4

*

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND‘EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

144




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 _SUSPENSION -
- “ = ) UNIT 04 “SPRINGS

TERMOB NO. B-047

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING REPLACEMENT OF COIL SPRINGS
1.02 'BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 LIFT -

1.04 REPLACEMENT COIL SPRINGS |

1.05 JACK .

1.06 SERVICE MANUAL

P e R L e L]
N Sttt st Vst

2.00 PERFORMANCE . R )

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 REPLACE COIL SPRINGS TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE:

553 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANU

3.00 EXTENT

§ - o - - - — -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
{ ) 3.01 REPLACEMENT COIL SPRINGS INSTALLED AND OPERATING
PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
BE COMP D WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP OF
PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR

f




PROGRAM JuxulennLJuuLJunuunL

MISOE NO.

Fn
"

DIVISION 06  SUSPENSION

usoz CODE NO(S) —

UNIT 04 — SPRINGS

TERMOB NO. 8-047

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

)

3,00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

GENERAL STATEMENT OF

EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

-

L - . :
. .
. .
- v

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 _ SUSPENSION > |
a., ' L J « . . ‘
— uniT 04 _EPRINGS .
TERMOB NO. __B-048 k

" 1.00 CONDITION ) ‘ : : ) .

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE NEEDING REPLACEMENT OF LEAF—TYPE SPRINGS
1.02 ‘BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) - »
-1.03 LIFT ~
1.04 REPLACEMENT LEAF-TYPE SPRINGS
1.05 JACK
1.06 SERVICE MANUAL

st Sage Nt St Sast “w®

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME,
2 1T 2.01 REPLACE LEAF—TYPE SPRINGS TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE |

02 DURE AS IF] ~SERVIC

3.00 EXTENT .

» b

&

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
N REPLACEMENT LEAF-TYPE SPRINGS IN D AND OPER-
ATING TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
- BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP
OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY.

. ACH SPECIF1ED STEP IS SATISFACTORILY MPLETED




MISOE NO.

.
i

'PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 __ SUSPENSION
USOE CODE NO(S) e UNIT 04 __SPRINGS

Lk

_TERMOB NO. B-048

1.00 CONDITION

¥

2.00 PERFORMANCE o I

+

- GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND_ RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

»

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

-~




s

MISOE NO.

Y
PROGRAM  AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 SUSPENSION
 UNIT 05 STEERING —
-~ " TERMOB NO. B=043 i
1.00 CONDITION .

2-00

1.01. ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGED STEERING SYSTEM
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 REPLACEMENT PITMAN SHAFT

1.04 REPLACEMENT TIE RODS

1.05 REPLACEMENT TIE ROD ENDS

1.06 REPLACEMENT IDLER ARM

1.07 REPLACEMENT STEERING GEAR BOX

1.08 LIFT - = i

1.09 SERVICE MANUAL

L X R W W W B N W
A Nt P s st sl P st sV

PERFORMANCE

>

-GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
. VE UL EERING SYSTEM ¢} ING PROCEDURE:

~

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME.

() 3.01 STEERING SYSTEM ED- D PAR
"REPLACED AND OPERATING PROPERLY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. : TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE .
TIME WITH EACH STEP OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

- ; EACH SDECIFIED STE [ | ' '

.




-

¥

MISOE NO.

'S . ‘ - )

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 06 _ SUSPENSION

USOE CODE NO(S) ' UNIT . 05 __STEERING
- _ TERMOB NO. “B-049

LSS

1,00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE R

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

«

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




>

- PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER - DIVISION 06 SHSBENSIQN 7 7
| CUNIT 06 Ezunmn_aun_axaxnnummn
. , ' TERMOB NO. '~ g_g50 .

!
k
l
L  MISOE NO. - ' , ~ o ~ ‘ T
f
|

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 -ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH OVERHAULED STEERING SYSTEM
, NEEDING FRONT~END ALIGNMENT
| () 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
() 1.03 LIFT , } L
() 1.04 WHEEL ALIGNMENT MACHINE : R

‘Lf-~~h"W~wf—¥~—i—ﬁﬁ——SERVf€E—Mnf"“* » - S

'2.00 PERFORMANCE | | o g 3

)

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
2.01° ALIGN FRONT-END TO THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE :

(207 PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED IN SERVICE MANUAL

3.00 EXTENT | ‘ .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 FRONT-END IS ALIGNED AND OPERATING PRGFERLY TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH STEP
OF SERVICE MANUAL PROCEDURE JUDGED AS SATISFAG{ORY

OR UNSATISFACTORY. .

S B ‘ a _ _
() 3.02 EACH SPECIFIED STEP IS SATISFACTORILY. COMPLETED




. . MISOE NO.
: PROGRAM Ango BODY AND FENDER 'DIVISIONO6 __SUSPENSION
3 USOE- CODE NO(S) ——————  UNIT 06 __FRONT-END ALIGNMENT __
TERMOB NO. __8-050
| '1.00 coNpITION - | | / i
3
- .'2,00 PERFORMANCE
‘ i R , :
| GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME |
« R - . ’ 0 Nema
S R
3. oo\/\m\u‘ |
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING ou'rc}mn
152 e




SR

i ¢

~ MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER _~ - 'DIVISION 07 COOLING SYSTEM
: - " UNIT ' 01 T“RADIATOR _________ =

1.00 CONDITION

TERMOB NO. . _B8-051

) 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR WITH POOR OR BLOCKED FLOW
) 1.02 BLOCKED FLOW

) 1.03 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

)» 1.04 SERVICE MANUAL

2.00 PERFORMANCE

,

3.0C EXTENT

.
. N

— . 1

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME o

()  2.01 FLOW TEST RADIATOB EMPLOYING THE FOEEENING OPERATIONSJ

Uy 2.02 ATTACH FLOW TESTER
() 2.03 CHECK FLOW ,
() 2.04 INDICATE FLOW DISCREPANCY

E

—

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF BESULTING QUTCOME
{7 3.01 RADIATOR IS FLOW TESTED T APEROVAL OF BOARD OF

EXPERT RATERS. - TO BE COMPLF £D WITHIN FLAT RATE.
TIME WITH EACH OPERATION thGBD AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

—

3.02 WKTERTTEET*J -
3.03 GAUGE CAREFULLY MONITORED
3.04 EXACT AMOUNT IN GALLONS PER MINUTE

AA]
Nt

e




L | | MISOE NO._ - ~ g,)_'

PROGRAM  AUTO BODY AND FENDER  pDIVISION 07 _ COOLING SYSTEM
uNiT 01 _RADIETOR / —
sERHOB NO. ——————°

USOE CODE NO(S)

1.00 CONDITION “ - - S L
2.00 PERFORMANCE - - B '
| | o | ;
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND.RESULTING OUTCOME o
- ‘ e
N -
- v O
'3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOR:
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"MISOE NO.

1.00

2.00

3.00

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

DIVISION 07 _cmum_sxsmu‘__

UNIT 01 _mnmm

'rr.mwn NO. _8-052

CONDITION
() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR WITH TUBE LEAK
() 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
() 1.03 TORCH
() 1.04 SOLDER™

() 1.05 F

PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 2.01 REPAIR RADIATOR TUBE LEAK EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

() 2.02 LOCATE LEAK -

() 2.03 CLEAN AREA
()~ 2.04 SOLDER AREA
( )- 2.05 PRESSURE TEST SYSTEM

EXTENT

‘GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
{ ) 3.01 RADIATOR TUBE LEAK IS REPAIRED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD

TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE -

17 3.02 EXACT LOCATION DETERMINED

( 3.03 ALL GREASE AND DIRT REMOVED
() 3.04 SMOOTHLY -
() 3.05 NO LEAKS AT TESTING PRESSURE




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 07 _COOLING SYSTEM

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT '01 _RADIATOR —
TERMOB NO. 8-052
ez .
1.00 CONDITION o | N
L N " T" )
2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING GUTCOME
3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
’ ;\'}v

¥




MISOE NO. " .

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER - DIVISION 07 COOLING SYSTEM
vt 01 _RADIRTOR
TERMOB NO. 8-053

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR WITH TANK LEAK
) 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T—3)

) 1.03 TORCH -
) 1.04 SOLDER ' :

) 1.05 FLUX
()

hAAAA

1-06 _TEST TANK AND GAUGES——— — - —— " B

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESbLTING OUTCOME

U ) 2.0l REPAIR RADIATOR TANK LEAK EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS: ;

2.02 LOCATE LEAK
2.03 CLEAN AREA
2.04 SOLDER AREA

2.05 PRESSURE TEST SYSTEM

- o~~~ o~
N st Vs e

3.00 EXTENT

S

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME -

() 3.01 RADIATOR TANK LEAK IS REPAIRED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE
TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY /OR
. UNSATISFACTORY.

)

3.02 EXACT LOCATION‘BETERuIﬁEB
2.03 ALL GREASE AND DIRT REMOVED
'3.04 SMOOTHLY ,

3.05 NO LEAKS AT TESTING PRESSURE

L e B WP ¥




MISOE NO.
.PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 07 __COOLING SYSTEM
USOE CODE NO(S) ———— UNIT 01 _RADIATOR -
' TERMOB NO. __g-083
1.00 CONDITION
2.00: - PERFORMANCE ) - ..
‘ &‘. - . A 5 ‘ @
GENERAL._STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
. . B .
3:00 EXTEONT
GENERAL. STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
\o
o]
158




MISOE NO.

: — UNIT 01 RADIATOR _

TERMOB NO. B-054 _

i. _ PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 07 , COOLING SYSTEM

1.00 CONPITION

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE RADIATOR DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)° '
1.03 REPLACEMENT CORE

1.05 SOLDER

—1-06—FLUX

1.07 WIRE BRUSH .
1.08 TEST TANK AND GAUGES

‘
S~ N N o S
.

)
)
) 1.04 TORCH
)
)
)

2.00 PERFORMANCE

v

cl

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
2.01 RECORE RADIATOR EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.02 REMOVE TANKS

() 2:03 CLEAN TANKS ) .
() '2.04 TIN TANKS ,

() 2.05 SOLDER TANKS TO an CORE

() 2.06 PRESSURE TEST RADIATOR

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
3.0 RADIATOR IS RECORED TO APPROV. OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-
FACTORY .

J.02 WITHOUT DAMAGING TAERS
3.03 . ALL RESIDUES REHOVED
3.04 EVENLY

3.05 WATERTIGHT

\JVVVJ

~3.06 NO_IEKKSfKT“TESTING_PRESSURE
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 07 COOLING SYSTEM

USOE CODE NO(S) _ UNIT =~ 01 _ RADIATOR
\\d . TERMOB NO. . _§-054

1.00 CONDITION '

z‘, P v ) —

ES .
2.00 PERFORMANCE
. ) n - ) ¥
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME .

-3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

&y




MISOE. NO. -

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

1.00

P e L L e Ran Ko 3

Ry

DIVISION o7 _COOLING SYSTEM

CONDITION

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06

Nt e st St S Nt

UNIT 02 THEATE

. ~ TERMOB NO,  §-055

ANY AUTOMOBILE HEATER WITH TANK LEAK
BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
TORCH

SOLDER

FLUX

2.00

% 3.00

PERFORMANCE

P

TEST TANK AND GAUGES

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
REPAIR LEAK IN HEATER EMPLOY FOLLOWING

() 2.01

OPERATIONS°

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05

P P P
' St Y ]

EXTENT

—TOCATE LEAK

CLEAN AREA
SOLDER AREA
PRESSURE TEST SYSTEM

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 LEAK IS REPAIRED TO APPR
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-

FACTORY.

OF BOARD OF EXPERT

3. 02%4EXKET_EEE—TTUﬁ—BﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁTﬁEE

3.04

()
() 3.03
()
() 3.05

ALL GREASE AND DIRT REMOVED

SMOOTHLY
NO LEAKS AT TESTING PRESSURE
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MISOE NO.

»

PROGRAM AUTOQ BODY AND FENDER ~ DIVISION 07 _COOLING SYSTEM i

, - 2 .
USOE CODE NO (S} - UNIT 02 _HEAT
.:ﬁ o B v & o . ) Y::‘ ) '
i TERMOB NO.  _8-055 v
'1.00 CONDITION - -
2.00 PERFORMANCE | | o e
/’//‘

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

ekl




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER t DIVISION 07 COOLING SYSUEM

UNIT 02 —_HEATER

) o TERMOB NO. —g-056 o

.

1.00 -con51¢xou ;

1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE HEATER DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR
1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 REPLACEMENT CORE

1.04 TORCH

1.05 SOLDER

1.06 FLUX

1.07 WIRE BRUSH
1.08 TEST TANK AND GAUGES

P | o~~~ P~
.
Nt Nt | st Vst N sl o i

2.00 PERFORMANCE -

/GENERAL STATEMENT OF P! PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME :
() 2.01 RECO;A,HEATER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

72,02 REMOVE TANKS - v

2.03 CLEAN TANKS o .

2.04 TIN TANKS ‘ :
2.05 SOLDER TANKS TO NEW CORE '
2.06 PRESSURE TEST HEATER

P P, g~
N s P st

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EX%ENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 HEATER 1S RECORED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

“TY 3.02 WITHOUT DAMAGING TANKS &

() 3.03 ALL RESIDUES REMOVED
() 3.04 WATERTIGHT
() .3.05 NO LEAKS AT TESTING PRESSURE




PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

MISOE NO.

DIVISION 07 COOLING SYSTEM -

USOE CODE NO(S)

UNIT 02 TWEATER ' -

TERMOB_NO.  8-056 _

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT

N

©3.00 EXTENT

- GENERAL SéATEHENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




. MISOE NO.

_ PROGRAM ___ AUTO BODY AND FENDER .  DIVISION 08 _TYPICAL COLLISION
= ‘ , ~ ~JOBS ‘
 UNIT 01 ~TOP REPAIR

TERMOB No. _B=05T

1.00 conprrron®
| () 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE wxrgggiﬁicnn ALL-METAL TOP, COLLISION
S "~ CAUSING BACKWARD STRAIN ON THE LOWER PORTION OF THE
; ﬂ LOWER CROWN SECTION OF TOP AND A LOCKING OF THE UPPER
| - PART OF THE QUARTER PANEL AGAINST THE INNER
< CONSTRUCT ION '

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 JACKS |

1.04 DISC GRINDER

1.05 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

e Sua® S S

2.00 PERFORMANCE

P
———— e — e Sy S
EMPLOYING~THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:-

7.02 REMOVE INTERIOR TRIM

2.03 PUSH OUT UPPER PORTION OF LOWER QUARTER PANEL
2.04 PUSH OUT SIDE OF METAL TOP

2.05 RAISE ALL LOW SPOTS

2.06 LINE FILE AREA

'2:07 GRIND AREA

i
P Py S gy, S
T S Sat s S e’

3.00 EXTENT

GEEERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 DAMAGED ALL-METAL TOP REPAIRED AND READY FOR REFINISHING
'TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COM-
PLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED
AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY .

3.02. INTERIOR TRIM REMOVED
3.03 RELIEVING BACKWARD
3.04 RELIEVING DOWNWARD STRAIN
3.05 ALL VISIBLE LOW SPOTS,RAISED
3.06 REVEALING MINUTE LOW SPOTS
3.07 SMOOTH, ‘READY FOR REFINISHING

P X e e Rt Wt
N S S St S ug

. | 165




A S ‘ - MISOE No.

"PROGRAM AUTO BQQI AND FENDER - DIVISION 08 TYPICAL COLLISION

USOE - CODE NO(S) — n  UNIT 01 TTop Rxpg R " .
S " TERMOB NO. Ag-nsj '

1.00 CONDITION

1 2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE ANb RESULTING OUTCOME -

3.00 EXTENT | :

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.
PROGRAM AUTO_ BODY AN‘E.-FENDERL, o DIVISION 08 _ TYPICAL COLLISION
- — ‘ | : JOBS B

()

1.00 CONDITION

1.01

1.02
'1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10

©1.11 TRAM GAUGES

1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

2.00 PERFORMANCE

UNIT 02 ~FRONT QUARTER
« _PANEL REPAIR .
TERMOB NO. __8-058

ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO LEFT FRONT QUARTER PANEL
RESULTING IN LEFT FRONT WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL
ASSEMBLY TORN AND BUCKLED, COWL DRIVEN BACK ON LEFT
SIDE AND FRONT FRAME MEMBER KINKED BEHIND REAR ENGINE
MOUNT WITH LEFT FRONT WHEEL DRIVEN BACK AGAINST
WHEELHOUSE. ' =

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

JACKS. -

FRAME ALIGNER A -

HYDRAULIC RAM AND WEDGE

UNDERBODY CLAMP

» REPLACEMENT WHEELHOUSE PANEL

REPLACEMENT HOOD
REPLACEMENT FENDER ’
GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

ALIGNMENT GAUGE
REPLACEMENT BUMPER
REPLACEMENT -GRILLE
REPLACEMENT MOLDING

‘\—.ﬁl

- | GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
~PREPARE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL FOR REFINISHING

2.0

n

M

EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

L
-

P YoV oY o X Tae R R X |
v

)
)
)
)
) .
)
)
)
)
)

7.02
2.03
2.04

~2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10
2.11

3.00 EXTENT

REMOVE DAMAGED FENDER ey
REPAIR DAMAGED WHEELHOUSE ‘
STRAJGHTEN FRAME

INSTALL REPLACEMENT WHEELHOUSE PANEL
INSTALL REPLACEMENT HOOD

INSTALL REPLACEMENT FENDER

INSTALL REPLACEMENT GRILLE

INSTALL REPLACEMENT BUMPER

INSTALL REPLACEMENT MOLDING

ALIGN FRONT-END

' GENE

RAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING,OUTCOME
. 1

» SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL IS PREPARED FOR REFINISHING TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH, EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS




2.00

3.00

Py W Y e Y e bt e e X B o K Koot

1.02
- 1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
~1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

3
vvvvvvvvvvwlku : ]
B

¢

WEE!LHOUSB..—JW~ ‘ :
BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)
JACKS

FRAME ALIGNER

HYDRAULIC RAM AND WEDGE ,

UNDERBODY CLAMP . L
REPLACEMENT WHEELHOUSE PANEL
REPLACEMENT HOOD

REPLACEMENT FENDER

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

TRAM GAUGES

ALIGNMENT GAUGES

REPLACEMENT BUMPER

REPLACEMENT GRILLE

REPLACEMENT MOLDING

PERFORMANCE ‘ .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

‘M
() 2.01 PREPARE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL FOR REFINISHING

 EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

|
P X e X L e K X e X

2.02
1 2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10

T St S Nt i Nt st Nt g st

EXTENT

. STRAIGHTEN FRAME -

S 2.11

REMOVE DAMAGED FENDER
REPAIR DAMAGED WHEELHOUSE

INSTALL REPLACEMENT WHEELHOUSE PANEL
INSTALL REPLACEMENT HOOD

INSTALL REPLACEMENT FENDER

INSTALL REPLACEMENT GRILLE .
INSTALL REPLACEMENT BUMPER

INSTALL REPLACEMENT MOLDING

ALIGN FRONT-END

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

( 1

-

DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL 1S PREPARED FOR REFINISHING TO

. APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED

WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10
3.11

|
N N Nt N gt Nt S St “oggt st

WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS

ALL DAMAGED PARTS REMOVED OR REPLACED

-TO A NEAR EQUIVALENT OF ORIGINAL CONDITION

PROPERLY ALIGNED

ALIGNED AND OPERATING PROPERLY

PROPERLY ALIGNED

PROPERLY ALIGNED

PROPERLY ALIGNED ' :

PROPERLY ALIGNED AND F Y ATTACHED :

AXLES AND WHEELS OPE ING PROPERLY 17174

Tf122
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PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 08  TYPICAL COLLISION
- USOE 'CODE NG (S) UNIT

02 .
TERMOB NO. ~ 8-058

1.00 CONDITION .

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

L

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

169 | -




170

MISOE NO.
PROGRAM _AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 08 _TYPICAL COLLISION
R : - _J0BS
‘ UNIT° 03 _SIDE REPAIR
' TERMOB NO.  _§-059 -

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 ANY FOUR-DOOR AUTOMOBILE WITH DAMAGE TO LEFT SIDE. '
LEFT CENTER PILLAR IS PUSHED IN AND BOX SILL IN .
AREA OF ROCKER PANEL IS DISTORTED

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

FRAME ALIGNER

TIMBERS

FRICTION JACK L

CLAMPS . o

REPLACEMENT DOORS - .

REPLACEMENT SILL PANELS :

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

HYDRAULIC JACK

¢

e o o & ©

13
P e X e R R X e R ¥ o W Y
T et s N amslt N mt Nwat St
e e el
[ ] - [ ] [ ]
NOOOODOOOO
CVLEUNV AWN

2.00 PERFORMANCE

. ) o ) B E
4 . e - - L e

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
2.01 PREPARE DAMAGED SIDE FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING THE -
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: ‘

2.02 REMOVE DOORS

2.03 REMOVE TRIM

2.04 PULL BACK CENTER PILLAR
2.05 HAMMER OUT SILL AREA :

2.06 PULL OUT SILL AREA, FRONT FIRST, THEN REAR: e
2.07 CUT OFF OUTER ROCKER PANELS S
2.08 STRAIGHTEN INNER REINFORCING PANELS

2.09° INSTALL REPLACEMENT SILL PANELS

2.10 INSTALL REPLACEMENT DOORS !

@

-

»
P S~ S~ p~ g~ S~ P
e i d

.3.00 EXTENT

T
1

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

D GED SIDE REPAIRED AND READY FOR REFINISHING TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

N . wxwuou DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS
‘. £.) 3.03 TRIM REMOVED
"~ (:) 3.04 TO ORIGINAL POSITION WITHOUT CRUSHING METAL AT
CHAIN ATTACHMENT POINT
() 3.05 TO APPROXIMATE SHAPE
() 3.06 TO ORIGINAL POSITION :
( ) 3.07 EXPOSING ALL DAMAGE TO REINFORCING PANELS




(

(

E
() -1.09- GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)
| ( ) .

2.00

. 3.00

1.07 REPLACEMENT DOORS

Nt g St

" 1.08 REPLACEMENT SILL PANELS

1.10 HYDRAULIC JACK

PERFORMANCE

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

( ). 2.01 PREPARE DAMAGED SIDE FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING THE
~~ FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 REMOVE DOORS

2.03 REMOVE TRIM

2.04 PULL BACK CENTER PILLAR

2.05 HAMMER OUT SILL AREA

2,06 PULL OUT SILL AREA, FRONT FIRST, THEN REAR
2.07 CUT OFF OUTER ROCKER PANELS

2.08 STRAIGHTEN INNER REINFORCING PANELS

‘2,09 INSTALL“REPLACEMENT SILL PANELS

2.10 INSTALL REPLACEMENT DOORS

P g Py S P S P P P
N Nt P NP st it SemtP St vt

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
(T} 3.01 DAMAGED SIDE REPAIRED AND READY FOR ﬁﬁ?fﬁISEINGbTO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED

SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

"1 3.02 WITHOUT DAMAGING UNDAMAGED PARTS

() 3.03 TRIM REMOVED ‘ .

() 3.04 TO ORIGINAL POSITION WITHOUT CRUSHING METAL AT
CHAIN ATTACHMENT POINT

() 3.05 TO APPROXIMATE SHAPE

() 3.06 TO ORIGINAL POSITION

() 3.07 EXPOSING ALL DAMAGE TO REINFORCING PANELS

() 3.08 TO ORIGINAL SHAPE ~

() 3.09 LEAVING SUFFICIENT DOOR OPENING

() 3.10 ALIGNED AND OPERATING PROPERLY

171

_WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS |

1.05 FRICTION JACK - | e
1.06 CLAMPS ‘



S o | . MISOE NO.. . ~W
|
|

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER , DIVISION 08 __ TYPICAL COLLISION
<1 I!IBS . :

USOE CODE Nofs) ONIT ____SIDE REPAIR . “
. T  TERMOB NO. '___g_peog — |
: o B 4 ‘

1.00 CONDITION ’ : .
{

w
2.00 PERFORMANCE '
.

'GENERAL STATEMENT QF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

i

3.00 EXTENT

EY

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

172




: MISOE NO.

3
i

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER _ f‘ DIVISION 08 TYPICAL COLLISION
. ‘ JOBS <
';A‘ UNIT 04 REAR END_REPAIR

~ TERMOB NO. 8-060 _

1.00 CONDITION .

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH REAR END DAMAGE. BOTH REAR
QUARTER PANELS BUCKLED AND COMPLETE REAR END
'"DROPPED'. REAR CROSS MEMBER IS CRUSHED AND
ROOF AND QUARTER PANELS ARE SEPARATED. REAR
WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL IS BUCKLED AND TRUNK C-
FLOOR PAN HAS BULGED UP .

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 CHAIN PULL

1.04 FRAME ALIGNER.

1.05 CLAMPS

1.06 GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT (TABLE T-3A)

P e Y e N R

2.00 PERFORMANCE

™ GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME -
3 -1 T 2.01 DREPARE DAMAGED REAR END FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING
R . "~ THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

R

2.02 EXERT "UPWARD PULL ON LEFT SIDE OF CAR -

2.03 REDUCE BUCKLES IN TRUNK FLOOR PAN .

2.04 STRAIGHTEN LEFT REAR WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL

2.05 EXERT UPWARD PULL ON RIGHT SIDE OF CAR

2.06 REDUCE BUCKLES ‘IN TRUNK FLOOR PAN’

2.07 STRAIGHTEN RIGHT REAR WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL
2.08 PULL OUT REAR CROSS "MEMBER .

2.09 ALIGN DOORS

2.10 ALIGN REAR 'DECK COVER

. -f":«
29

-1 -
Vit Y Y Y® N Vs s st “uat)

3.00 EXTENT S )

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
"DAMAGED REAR END REPAIRED AND READY FOR REFINISHING
TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE

COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE+«TIME WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

T.07 WITHOUT DAMAGING REAR ENGINE SUPPORT MEMBER
3.03 BUCKLES REDUCED ON LEFT SIDE OF TRUNK FLOOR PAN
3,04 TO ORIGINAL POSITION -

3.05 WITHOUT DAMAGING REAR ENGINE SUPPORT MEMBER
3.06 BUCKLES REDUCED ON RIGHT SIDE OF TRUNK FLOOR PAN ‘
3.07 TO ORIGINAL POSITION Y

Lo X W W NN
Y Yt S V\-’J




FLOOR PAN HAS BULGED -UP .. T - R
) 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) T
) 1.03 CHAIN PULL '

) 1.04 FRAME ALIGNER

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GEﬁERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
= | T)Y 2.01 PREPARE DAMAGED REAR END FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING
- THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

Yy  2.02 EXERT UPWARD PULL ON LEFT SIDE OF CAR

) 2.03 REDUCE BUCKLES IN TRUNK FLOOR PAN,

) 2.04 STRAIGHTEN LEFT REAR WHEELP@USE INNER PANEL

) 2.05 EXERT UPWARD PULL ON RIGHT SIDE OF CAR

). 2.06 REDUCE BUCKLES IN TRUNK FLOOR. PAN .
) 2.07 STRAIGHTEN RIGHT REAR WHEELHOUSE INNER PANEL
- 2.08 PULL OUT_REAR cnoss MEMBER
) 2.09 ALIGN DOORS
)

<

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
( 2.10 ALIGN REAR DECK COVER

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
3.01 DAMAGED REAR END REPAIRED AND READY FOR REFINISHING
" TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE
COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH -OPERATION
"JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY. —

3.02 WITHOUT DAMAGING REAR ENGINE SUPPORT MEMBER
3.03 BUCKLES REDUCED ON LEFT SIDE OF TRUNK FLOOR -PAN
3.04 TO ORIGINAL POSITION
3.05 WITHOUT DAMAGING REAR ENGINE SUPPORT MEMBER
3.06 BUCKLES REDUCED ON RIGHT SIDE OF TRUNK FLOOR PAN
3.07 TO ORIGINAL POSITION
3.08 TO ORIGINAL POSITION
3.09 OPERATING PROPERLY —
3.10 OPERATING PROPERLY

1741
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. GENERAL STATEMENT OJ EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

175

- MISOE NO.___
PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER .DIVISION 08 TYPICAL COLLISION
; V JOBS , .
USOE CODE NO(S) . UNIT 04 REAR END REPAIR
- ' TERMOB NO. —_8-060
1.00 CONDITION - , ya
L ’
o
2.00 PERFORMANCE -
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
. |
3.00 EXTENT

B 3




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

2

DIVISION 08 _TYPICAL COLLISION
. JIOBS .
UNIT 05 _FENDER REPALR

8-061

TERMOB NO.

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH DENT IN OPEN TYPE FENDER
() 1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3) ¢
() 1.03 DENT PULLER -
() 1.04 GRINDER

2.0

o

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

PREPARE DAMAGED FENDER FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING

THE FO

ING OPERATI

.

2.02
2.03
2.04

~ PICK AREA

RAISE LOW POINT OF DENT

STRAIGHTEN FENDER
'GRIND AREA

FILE AREA

3.00 EXTENT

| GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 DAMAGED FENDER IS PREPARED FOR INISHING TO
. - APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN FLAT RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS
SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

MAJOR OF _ D ORIGIN
CONTOUR.

3.03 TO ORIGINAL CONTOUR

3.04 REVEALING LOW SPOTS

3.05 RAISING LOW SPOTS

3.06 REVEALING MINUTE LOW SPOTS

S S P S~
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 08 _ TYPICAL COLLISION

JOBS _______
USOE CODE NO(S) - UNIT 05 __FENDER REPAIR

TERMOB NO.  _B-061 _

1.00 CONDITION - u ,

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

3.00° EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




’

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER . DIVISION 08 TYPICAL COLLISION
JOBS _

UNIT 06 FPIBERGLASS |
TERMOB NO. R-062 ",

1.00 CONDITION

, ~

() 1.01 ANY AUTOMOBILE WITH $IMPLE FRACTURE IN FIBERGLASS
PANEL

1.02 BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS (TABLE T-3)

1.03 TEMPLATE

1.04 CUTTING CLOTH

1.05 MIXING FILLER-COMPOUND

S P o~

2.00 PERFORMANCE . v

“

GENERAL STATEHENT OF PERF&RMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
GED AREA FOR REFINISHING EMPLOYING THE

-

2.02 CUT OUT DAMAGED AREA |
2.03 BEVEL EDGES ‘| \ y
2.04 APPLY PATCH ?
2.05 SMOOTH AREA .

‘ | ’ .1/ |
-~
. |
N |
|
.

ST P
St St st et |

3.00 EXTENT

e

“ E}‘ ’

|

|
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

.0 DAMAGED AREA PREPARED FOR REFINISHING TO APPROVAL OF . |

¢ BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN FLAT ‘

RATE TIME WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY ‘

OR UNSATISFACTORY.V ;);fw

|

\

|

|

|

|

|

\

|

3.02 SMALLEST “AREA POSSIBLE REMOVED
3.03 SMOOTHLY, INSURING SECURE PATCH .

)
)
) 3.04 FILLING HOLE COMPLETELY .
) 3.05 TO ORIGINAL CONTOUR '




MISOE NO.

N b

2.00 PERFORMANCE

LY

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING‘OUTCOME

s

3.00 EXTENT @

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

PROGRAM AUTO BODY AND FENDER DIVISION 08 TYPICAL COLLISION
] , —JO0BS —
U'SOE CODE NO(S) ‘ » UNIT 06 —_FIBERGLASS

TERMOB NO. 8-062
1.00 CONDITION .
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 TABLE T-3

BASIC AUTO BODY HAND TOOLS .
i U

ASSORTED HAMMERS
ASSORTED DOLLIES .
'}% ASSORTED PICK TOOLS
ADJUSTABLE FILE HOLDER
'SOLDER PADDLE
VISE GRIP PLIERS
- | | FENDER BENDING TOOLS
R 'ASSORTED WRENCHES
ASSORTED SCREWDRIVERS
COLD CHISELS o -
PRY BARS |
. BODY FILE WITH FLEXIBLE HANDLE
SOCKET WRENCHES
. S . PLIERS
ASSORTED SPOONS
HEX WRENCHES
_— J ASSORTED‘FILES | *
CENTER PUNCH | |
KNIFE

'RIVET GUN o

_ . SPECIAL TRIP CLIP PLIERS
GLUE
PLASTIC' APPLICATORS
RUBBER SQUEEGEES
:  POWER DRILL ' § i

SANDING BLOCK *

SAFETY GLASSES




L]

" VISE GRIP PLIERS
FENDER BENDING TOOLS

ASSORTED WRENCHES

ASSORTED SCREWDRIVERS

COLD CHISELS

PRY BARS

BODY FILE WITH FLEXIBLE HANDLE

SOCKET WRENCHES

S

** . PLIERS .
<,
ASSORTED SPOONS
HEX WRENCHES
 ASSORTED FILES
. CENTER PUNCH
KNIFE
RIVET GUN
SPECIAL TRIP CLIPVPEIERS
GLUE
PLASTIC APPLICATORS
RUBBER SQUEEGEES
*  POWER DRILL
'SANDING BLOCK
SAFETY GLASSES
DOOR HANDLE REMOVERS
AIR BOARD
EAR MUFFS

*  AIR BLOWER

181

T-134




TABLE T- 3-}\

GAS WELDING EQUIPMENT

TANK OF OXYGEN
TANK OF ACETYLENE
REGULATOR
WELDING TIPS
SPARK LIGHTER
TONGS

CUTTING Téncu

GOGGLES *




TABLE T-3-B

. SPRAY PAINTING EQUIPMENT

S COMPRESSOR
[ - CONNECTING HOSES

AIR TRANSFORMER

_ SPRAY GUN
’ S MASK ‘\i\x“f““”wﬁ ’
BRI /E“j PAINT REDUCERS AND THINNERS -
“ “ CLEANING SOLVENTS : R
) APRON TAPER ) ‘ B

RUBBING COMPOUND




Table T-4 AddiﬁionaerERMOB Performance Statements
) . This form is provided for the addition of TERMOB performance
statements to ensure more complete coverage of your program. Please
provide a comprehensive performance statement (coded 2.0l on each :
TERMOB) for each area of deficiency ‘that you have identified. - - — ~ -
L ) e ‘ // T, - e - T T - ‘
s The performance statement need only be listed identified by |
; the division and unit numbers of the deficient areas; the conditions _
Ly and extents will be -incorporated later. -
1. Division Performance Statement ///
Unit_ N - _ H ‘
2.  Division - Performance Statement
- Unit_
Vd -
3. Division__ - Performance Statement -
Unit
4. Division ‘ Performance Statement
Unit ; -
‘ 5. Division o - Performance Statement
i . - ‘
« Unit
{ 6. Division ~ Performance Statement
Unit




Division

Unit__

Division
Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Division

Unit

Performance

av

Statement

~

T-138

186
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Table T-4 (Cont'd) Additional TERMOB Performance Statqmahtl

This form is provided for the addition of TERMOB performance
ltatements to ensure more complete coverage of your program. Please
provide a comprehensive performance statement (coded 2.0l1 on each
TERMOB) for each area of deficiency that you have identified.

¥

* The performance statement need only be listed identified by
the division and unit numbers of the deficient areas; the conditions'
and extents will be incorporated later.

8. Division Performance Statement
Unit
9;* Division Performance Statement -
Unit
10. Division _ e Pérformance Statement = - o
Unit _ i
11. Division .i‘f Performance Statampné
Unit
12. Division “ o - Performance Statement
Unit _
13. Division , _Performance Statement

Unit_




9.

13.

14.

11.

12, |

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Division

Unit

Performance Statement | s

 Performance Statement __  __  __ _ ___

—

Performance Statement

[4

Performance Statement

Performance Statement

Performance Statement




PROGRAM:
TERMOB NO.

- 8-001
8-002
8-003 -
8-004
8-005
8-006
8-007

8-008
8-009

8-010

8-011
8-012
8-013
§-014 -
8-015
8-016
8-017
8-018

8-019

8-020
8-021
8~022
8-023
8-024

( 8~025
8-026

 8-027

_ SPOT PAINT PREPARED AREA

- 188

- INDEX OF TERMOB STATEMENTS

AUTO BODY AND FENDFR

—SHRINK STRETCHED AREA OF FENDER . __

SCLDER FILL DAMAGFD AREA

PLASTIC FILL DAMAGED AREA

REMOVE DENT IN QUARTER PANEL
REMOVE GOUGE FROM LOWER QUARTER PANEL
REMOVE DENT IN SIDE OF FENDER

PREPARE RUSTED AREA ON FENDER FOR
REFINISHING

INSTALL NEW BUMPER
INSTALL NEW FRONT GRILLE

INSTALL NEW RADIATOR AND RADIATOR
SUPPORT o

REPLACE DAMAGED LEFT FRONT FENDER
REPLACE DAMAGED HOOD
INSTALL NEW DOOR GLASS

INSTALL NEW REAR WINDOW

'INSTALL NEW WINDSHIELD

REPLACE QUARTER GLASS
INSTALL NEW TRUNK LID
REPLACE SEATS

INSTALL MOLDING TO RIGHT SIDE
OF AUTOMOBILE

REPLACE DAMAGED DOOR

REPLACE DAMAGED ROCKER PANEL
REPLACE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL
PEPLACE A PARTIAL PANEL "
FEPLACE DAMAGED LOWER REAR PANEL

' PEPLACE DAMAGED UPPER REAR PANEL

PREPARE REPAIRED AREA FOR PAINTING

" PAGE

=10
=12

T-14
T-16
T-18

T-20

T-22

T-24
T-26

T-28
T-30
T-32
T-34
T-36
T-38
T-40
T-42

T-44

T-46
T-48
T-50
T-52
T-54
T-56
T-58-



PREPARE RUSTED AREA ON FENDER FOR

| REFINISHING
8-008 INSTALL NEW BUMPER | T-22
8-009 INSTALL NEW FRONT GRILLE - | T-24
- 8-010 INSTALE NEW RADIATOR AND RADIATOR : T-26
SUPPORT :
8-011 REPLACE DAMAGED LEFT FRONT FENDER T-28
] 8-012 REPLACE DAMAGED HOOD e T-30
8-013  INSTALL NEW DOOR GLASS fgﬁgi : T-32
8-014 INSTALL NEW REAR WINDOW - T-34
8-015 INSTALL‘NEW WINDSHIELD~yﬂq ' ; 7-36
8-016 | REPLACE QUARTER GLASS T-38
8-017 INSTALL NEW TRUNK LID 7 T-40
8-018  REPLACE SEATS  p-42
8-019 INSTALL MOLDING TO RIGHT SIDE T-44
| OF AUTOMOBILE - '
8-020 REPLACE DAMAGED DOOR : T-46
8-021 REPLACE DAMAGED ROCKER PANEL - T-48
§-022 - REPLACE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL “ T-50
8-023 ~  PREPLACE A PARTIAL PANEL . Te52
8-024" FEPLACE DAMAGED LOWER REAR PANEL . T-54
8-025 PEPLACE DAMAGED UPPER REAR PANEL | T-56
8-026 PREPARE REPAIRED AREA FOR PAINTING T-58
8-027 SPOT PAINT PREPARED AREA T-60
8-028 REFINISH NEW FENDER T-62
8-029 REFINISH QUARTER PANEL T-64
8-030 REFINISH TOP WITH SPRAY-ON VINYL ROOF 166
8-031 ° = REFINISH COMPLETE AUTOMOBILE 768
8-032 REPAIR FRONT SAG FRAME CONDITION © T=70
- : T-140

189 o

T-20



PROGRAM:

TERMOB NO.

8-033
8-034
8-035
8-036
8-037
8-038
8-039
8-040
8-041
8-042
8-043
8-044

8-045

8-046
8-047
8-048

8-049

8-050
8-051
8-052-
8-053
8-054
8~-055
8-056
8-057

- 8-058.

190

INDEX OF TERMOB STATEMENTS

AUTO BODY AND FENDER

REPAIR REAR SAG FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR FRONT MASH FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR REAR MASH FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR FRONT SWAY FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR REAR SWAY FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR TWIST FRAME CONDITION
REPAIR DIA@OND_FRAME CONDITION -
DIAGNOSE SPECIFIC FRAME DAMAGE
REPLACE FRONT CROSS MEMBER
REPAIR FLAT TUBELESS TIRE

REPAIR FIAT TIRE WITH TUBE

BALANCE WHEELS USING DYNAMIC
WHEEL BALANCING MACHINE

BALANCE WHEELS USING STATIC WHEEL
BALANCING MACHINE

REPLACE ALL SHOCK ABSORBERS
REPLACE COIL SPRINGS
REPLACE LEAF-TYPE SPRINGS
OVERHAUL STEERING SYSTEM

TALIGN FRONT-END

FLOW TEST RADIATOR
REPAIR RAﬁIATOR TUBE LEAK
REPAIR RADIATOR TANK LEAK
RECORE RADIATOR 4
REPAIR LEAK IN HEATER
RECORE HSATER

PREPARE DAMAGED ALL-METAL TOP
FOR REFINISHING

PREPARE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL
FOR REFINISHING

e e e

“~

PAGE -
T-72
T-74.
T-76
T-78

- T-80

T-82
T-84
T-86
T-88
T-90
T-92
T-94

-~ T-96

T-98
T-100
T-102

T-104

T-106
T-IOP
T-110
T-112
T-114
T-116
T-118
T-120

T-~122




 8-039

8-040
8-041
8-042
8-043
8-044

8-045

8-046
8-047
8-048
8-049
8-050
8-051

8-052

8-053
8-054
8-055
8-056
8-057

8-058

8-059
8-060
8-061
8-062

REPAIR DIAMOND FRAME CONDITION
DIAGNOSE SPECIFIC FRAME DAMAGE
REPLACE FRONT CROSS MEMBER
REPAIR FLAT TUBELESS TIRE
REPAIR FLAT TIRE WITH TUBE

BALANCE WHEELS USING DYNAMIC
WHEEL BALANCING MACHINE

BALANCE WHEELS USING STATIC WHEEL
BALANCING MACHINE:

REPLACE ALL SHOCK ABSORBERS
REPLACE COIL SPRINGS “:%
REPLACE LEAF-TYPE SPRINGS
OVERHAUL STEERING SYSTEM .
ALIGN FRONT-END

FLOW TEST RADIATOR

REPAIR RADIATOR TUBE LEAK
REPAIR RADIATOR TANK LEAK
RECORE RADIATOR

REPAIR LEAK IN HEATER
RECORE HEATER

PREPARE DAMAGED ALL-METAL TOP
FOR REFINISHING

PREPARE DAMAGED QUARTER PANEL
FOR REFINISHING

PREPARE DAMAGED SIDE FOR REFINISHING
PREPARE DAMAGED REAR END FOR REFiNISHING
PREPARE DAMAGED FENDER FOR REFINISHING

PREPARE DAMAGED AREA FOR REFINISHING

T-141

191

-




